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Financial results (stand-alone)
 2008-09 2007-08
 Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

 Operative income 2,364 3,553

 Gross profit before  Interest & depreciation & extraordinary item 2,241 3,495

 Interest  3 —

 Depreciation 2 2

 Profit before taxation & extraordinary item 2,236 3,493

 Extraordinary item - One time stamp duty on demerger 250 —

 Profit before taxation 1,986 3,493

 Provision for taxation 238 423

 Profit after tax  1,748 3,070

 Tax credits pertaining to earlier years 212 —

 Profit available for  appropriation 1,960 3,070

 Transfer to Reserve Fund u/s 45 IC (1) of the Reserve   
  Bank of India Act, 1934 392 —

 Proposed dividend (inclusive of dividend tax) 1,184 2,368

 Earnings per share (Rs.) 
  before extraordinary item 21.8 30.3 
  after extraordinary item 19.4 30.3

Directors’
Report

Introduction 

The directors present their sixty-fourth annual 

report and the audited statements of accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2009.

Operations

The operations and figures of the company are 

elaborated in the annexed Management Discussion 

and Analysis report. The highlights are as under:-
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Dividend 

The directors recommend for consideration of 

the shareholders at the ensuing annual general 

meeting, payment of dividend of Rs.10 per share 

(100 per cent) for the year ended 31 March 2009. 

The amount of dividend and the tax thereon 

aggregates to Rs.1,184 million.

Dividend paid for the year ended 31 March 2008 

was Rs.20 per share (200 per cent). The amount 

of dividend and the tax thereon aggregated to 

Rs.2,368 million. 

Registration as an NBFC 

The company has made an application to 

Reserve Bank of India for registration as an 

NBFC and the application is currently under 

process. The company does not hold nor does it 

accept deposits from the public.

As regards Maharashtra Scooters Ltd. (MSL), 

a company jointly promoted by the company 

(erstwhile BAL) and Western Maharashtra 

Development Corporation Ltd. (WMDC), WMDC 

had offered to sell its 27 per cent shareholding 

in MSL and the company had confirmed its 

willingness to purchase these shares. The price 

at which the shares were to be sold, had been 

jointly referred to a sole arbitrator, Justice Arvind 

V Savant (Retd.), with an understanding in writing 

that arbitral award would be final and binding on both.

As reported last year, the award of the 

arbitrator dated 14 January 2006 valuing the 

share price of MSL at Rs. 151.63 per share 

as the rate at which 3,085,712 equity shares 

of MSL held by WMDC are to be sold to the 

company, has been challenged by WMDC in 

the Bombay High Court.

Subsidiary / Joint venture / Associates
Following are the companies, which are the subsidiary / joint venture / associate companies of the 

company:

Name of the Company % Shareholding of  Status
 Bajaj Holdings & Investment
 Limited as on 31 March 2009 

Bajaj Auto Limited 30.69% Associate

Bajaj Finserv Limited 34.77% Associate

Bajaj Auto Holdings Limited 100% Subsidiary

Maharashtra Scooters Limited  24% Joint Venture
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Directors 

The board of directors appointed Naresh 

Chandra and P. Murari as additional directors 

with effect from 23 October 2008. They hold 

office till the date of ensuing annual general 

meeting and are to be appointed as directors in 

that meeting.

S H Khan and D J Balaji Rao retire from the 

board by rotation this year and being eligible, 

offer themselves for re-appointment.

Directors’ responsibility 
statement 

As required by sub-section (2AA) of section 217 

of the Companies Act, 1956, directors state:

• that in the preparation of annual 

accounts, the applicable accounting 

standards have been followed along with 

proper explanation relating to material 

departures.

• that the directors have selected such 

accounting policies and applied them 

consistently and made judgments and 

estimates that are reasonable and prudent, 

so as to give a true and fair view of the 

state of affairs of the company at the end 

of the financial year and of the profit of the 

company for that period.

• that the directors have taken proper 

and sufficient care for the maintenance 

of adequate accounting records in 

accordance with the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 1956 for safeguarding 

the assets of the company and for 

preventing and detecting fraud and other 

irregularities.

• that the annual accounts have been 

prepared on a going concern basis.

Consolidated financial 
statements

The directors also present the audited 

consolidated financial statements incorporating 

the duly audited financial statements of the 

subsidiary, associates and joint venture and as 

prepared in compliance with the accounting 

standards and listing agreement as prescribed 

by SEBI.

Information in aggregate for the subsidiary 

company is disclosed separately in the 

consolidated balance sheet.
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Statutory disclosures

The company has received an exemption with 

regard to attaching of the balance sheet, profit 

and loss account and other documents of 

its subsidiary company, Bajaj Auto Holdings 

Limited. The summary of the key financials of 

the company’s subsidiary is included in this 

annual report. 

The annual accounts of the subsidiary company 

and the related detailed information will be 

made available to the members of the company 

and its subsidiary company, seeking such 

information at any point of time. The annual 

accounts of the subsidiary company will be kept 

for inspection by any member of the company 

at its registered office and also at the registered 

office of the concerned subsidiary company.

The company has received an exemption with 

regard to disclosure of investments in the 

investment schedule in the accounts under 

section 211(4) of the Companies Act, 1956. Any 

shareholder interested in obtaining the details 

thereof may write to the company.

As required under the provisions of sub-section 

(2A) of section 217 of the Companies  

Act, 1956 read with the Companies (Particulars 

of Employees) Rules 1975 as amended, 

particulars of the employees are set out in 

the Annexure to the directors report. As per 

provisions of section 219(1)(b)(iv) of the said Act, 

these particulars will be made available to any 

shareholder on request.

The company has no particulars to report 

regarding technology absorption, conservation 

of energy and foreign exchange earning and 

outgo as required under section 217(1)(e) of 

the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies 

(Disclosure of Particulars in the report of board 

of directors) Rules, 1988.

Directors’ Responsibility Statement as required 

by section 217(2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956 

appears in a preceding paragraph.

Certificate from auditors of the company 

regarding compliance of conditions of corporate 

governance is annexed to this report as 

Annexure 1.

A cash flow statement for the year 2008-09 is 

attached to the balance sheet.

Corporate governance

Pursuant to Clause 49 of the listing agreement 

with stock exchanges, a separate section titled 
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‘Corporate Governance’ has been included in 

this annual report, along with the reports on 

Management Discussion and Analysis and 

Additional Shareholder Information.

All board members and senior management 

personnel have affirmed compliance with the 

code of conduct for the year 2008-09.  

A declaration to this effect signed by the Chief 

Executive Officer (Operations) [CEO (O)] of the 

company is contained in this annual report.

The CEO (O) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 

have certified to the board with regard to the 

financial statements and other matters as 

required in clause 49 of the listing agreement 

and the said certificate is contained in this 

annual report.

Secretarial standards of ICSI

Secretarial standards issued by the Institute of 

Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) from time to 

time are currently recommendatory in nature. Your 

company is, however, complying with the same.

Auditors’ report

The observations made in the auditors’ report, 

read together with the relevant notes thereon 

are self-explanatory and hence, do not call 

for any comments under section 217 of the 

Companies Act, 1956. 

Auditors 

The members are requested to appoint 

auditors for the period from the conclusion 

of the ensuing annual general meeting till the 

conclusion of the next annual general meeting 

and to fix their remuneration.

 

 On behalf of the board of directors

 Rahul Bajaj

21 May 2009                           Chairman
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To the members of 

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited

(Formerly Bajaj Auto Limited)

We have reviewed the records concerning the company’s compliance of the conditions of Corporate 

Governance as stipulated in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement entered into by the company with 

the Stock Exchanges of India for the financial year ended on March 31, 2009.

The compliance of conditions of corporate governance is the responsibility of the management. Our 

review was limited to procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the company for ensuring 

the compliance of the conditions of the Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an  

expression of an opinion on the financial statements of the company.

We have conducted our review on the basis of the relevant records and documents maintained by 

the company and furnished to us for examination and the information and explanations given to us 

by the company.

Based on such a review, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 

to us, in our opinion, the company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as 

stipulated in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement of the Stock Exchanges of India.

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the  

company nor to the efficiency with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

For and on behalf of 

Dalal & Shah 

Chartered Accountants 

Anish Amin

Membership No. 40451

Partner

Mumbai: 21 May 2009

Certificate by the Auditors on Corporate Governance

Annexure 1
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We, V S Raghavan, CEO (Operations) and Kevin D’Sa, CFO of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited, certify : 

1. That we have reviewed the financial statements and the cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2009 
and that to the best of our knowledge and belief;

 • these statements do not contain any materially untrue statement nor omit any material fact nor contain 
statements that might be misleading, and 

 • these statements present a true and fair view of the company’s affairs and are in compliance with the 
existing accounting standards, applicable laws and regulations.

2. That there are, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no transactions entered into by the company during the 
year, which are fraudulent, illegal or violative of the company’s code of conduct;

3. That we accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining internal controls, we have evaluated the 
effectiveness of the internal control systems of the company and we have disclosed to the auditors and the audit 
committee, deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls, if any, of which we are aware and the steps 
that we have taken or propose to take to rectify the identified deficiencies and

4. That we have informed the auditors and the audit committee of:

 i. significant changes in internal control during the year;

 ii. significant changes in accounting policies during the year and that the same have been disclosed in the 
notes to the financial statements; and 

 iii. instances of significant fraud of which we have become aware and the involvement therein, if any, of the 
management or an employee having a significant role in the company’s internal control system.

V S Raghavan       Kevin D’sa
CEO (Operations)      Chief Financial Officer

Mumbai: 21 May 2009

I, V S Raghavan, CEO (Operations) of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited hereby declare that all the board  
members and senior managerial personnel have affirmed for the year ended 31 March 2009 compliance with the code 
of conduct of the company laid down for them.

V S Raghavan
CEO (Operations)

Mumbai: 21 May 2009

Declaration by Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Annexure 2

Certificate by Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Annexure 3
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Management 
Discussion 
and Analysis

In 2007-08, Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited  

[(BHIL)] – erstwhile Bajaj Auto Limited [(BAL)] 

was demerged, whereby its manufacturing 

undertaking had been transferred to the new 

Bajaj Auto Limited and its strategic business 

undertaking consisting of wind farm and 

financial services business had been vested 

with Bajaj Finserv Limited. 

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited (‘BHIL’ 

or ‘the company’), with its sizeable pool of 

cash and cash equivalents, would now focus 

essentially as an investment company. The 

company would also extend, on an arm’s length 

basis, its support, if required, to Bajaj Auto 

Limited & Bajaj Finserv Limited for their future 

expansion plans & initiatives.

Consolidated Results 

Consolidated financial results include results of 

companies shown in Table 1. 

Table 1:  Consolidated entity – Bajaj Holdings & 

Investment Limited

   Rs. In Million
 Name of the % Shareholding Consolidated

 company and voting as

  power of BHIL 

a. Bajaj Auto  

 Limited 30.69% Associate

b. Bajaj Finserv  

 Limited 34.77% Associate

c. Bajaj Auto  

 Holdings  

 Limited 100% Subsidiary

d. Maharashtra  

 Scooters  

 Limited 24% Joint venture
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Standalone Results of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited

The company’s assets broadly consists of equity investments, including strategic equity investments 

and investments in liquid and secured instruments. The current investments and its corresponding 

market values are given in Table 3

Table 3: Position of investments held by the company

Rs. In Million 31-Mar-09 31-Mar-08

 Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

Equity shares 

Strategic investment        

Bajaj Auto Limited 851 27,459 435 *435

Bajaj Finserv Limited 937 8,448 218 *218

Other group companies 1,209 1,281 1,208 4,585

 subtotal 2,997 37,188 1,861 5,238

Equity shares - ICICI Bank 13,904 12,626 13,904 29,234

Equity shares - Others 4,934 2,918 5,989 5,668

 subtotal 18,838 15,544 19,893 34,902

Mutual funds – equity based 150 71 150 111

Preference shares 132 132 246 246

Government securities 6,369 6,557 7,885 7,888

Debentures and bonds 1,727 1,835 1,650 1,793

Fixed income group – others 983 978 347 351

Real estate venture fund 319 319 260 260

 Total 31,515 62,624 32,292 50,789

*As BAL and BFS were not listed as on 31 March 2008, the market value of these shares have been shown at cost.

The consolidated financials of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited, including its subsidiaries, 

associates and joint ventures are given in Table 2:

Table 2: Summarised Consolidated Accounts of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited

     Rs. In Million

    2008-09 2007-08

Net sales & other income 1,596 3,630

Income from associates after tax 1,895 2,155

Profit before tax 3,074 5,683

Profit after tax 3,030 5,257
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Table 4: Financial performance of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited

 Rs. In Million    2008-09 2007-08

 Interest    639 818

 Income from mutual funds    — 15

 Dividend    1,448 519

 Profit on sale of investments    104 2,128

 Others    173 73

 Income from Investment    2,364 3,553

  Other Expenses    128 60

 Profit before tax and extraordinary item   2,236 3,493

 Extraordinary item :

 One time stamp duty on demerger   250 —

 Profit before tax    1,986 3,493

 Tax expense    238 423

 Add: tax credits pertaining to earlier years   212 —

 Profit after tax    1,960 3,070

The investment activity of the company is 

guided by the principles of adequate security, 

safety and prudence and the company would 

continue to endeavor to achieve good returns 

within this ambit.

The performance of the company is directly 

related to the performance of its investments. 

During the year, income from investments 

earned by the company was Rs. 2,364 million 

as against Rs. 3,553 million during the 

previous year. 

Due to the global recession and general 

slowdown in the domestic market, the equity 

market conditions remained depressed 

and the opportunities for booking profits on 

investments were limited. Consequently, profit 

on sale of investments dropped from  

Rs. 2,128 million in previous year to  

Rs. 104 million for current year. 

The company has received dividend income of 

Rs. 913.5 million during the year from  

Bajaj Auto Limited and Bajaj Finserv Limited. 

As these companies came into existence in 

2007-08, dividend income for the previous year 

was Nil.

Standalone results of Bajaj Holdings & 

Investment Ltd are given in Table 4:
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During the year under review, the stamp duty 

adjudication of demerger took place. The 

company has paid one time stamp duty of  

Rs. 250 million towards demerger.

The company has received the formal approval 

and necessary clearances to set up a Special 

Economic Zone on an area of 100 hectare at Waluj 

Industrial Area, Aurangabad district, Maharashtra. 

However, given the current slowdown, the 

company intends to proceed with caution.

Status of Subsidiary, 
Associates and Joint Venture

Subsidiary
Bajaj Auto Holdings Ltd. (BAHL)

BAHL is a 100% subsidiary of BHIL. The 

summary of financial results is given below:

Table 5: Summary financial results

Rs. In Million 2008-09 2007-08

Operating income 97 15

Profit before tax 96 14

Profit after tax 78 11

Profit attributable to  
BHIL (100%) 78 11

Associates
Bajaj Auto Ltd. (BAL)

The summary of consolidated financial results of 

BAL is given below: 

Table 6: Summary consolidated financial results

Rs. In Million 2008-09 2007-08

Net sales & other income 89,367 91,640

Profit before tax 8,264 11,175

Profit after tax 5,358 7,496

Profit attributable to BHIL  1,625 2,254

Bajaj Finserv Ltd. (BFS)

During the year, BHIL has increased its equity 

in BFS to 34.77% from 30.07%. The summary 

of consolidated financial results of BFS is given 

below: 

Table 7: Summary consolidated financial results

Rs. In Million 2008-09 2007-08

Operating & other income 3,853 3,573

Profit before tax 1,543 224

Profit after tax 713 (328)

Profit attributable to BHIL     271 (99)
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Joint Venture

Maharashtra Scooters Ltd.

A joint sector company promoted by the company 

with Western Maharashtra Development Corporation 

Limited (WMDC) continued to earn its income from its 

investments. The summary of its financial results is 

given below:

Table 8: Summary of financial results

Rs. In Million 2008-09 2007-08

Sales & other income 270 292

Profit before tax 109 120

Profit after tax 109 118

Profit attributable  
to BHIL (24%) 26 28

Cautionary Statement

Statements in Management Discussion and Analysis 

describing the company’s objectives, projections, 

estimates and expectation may be ‘forward looking’ 

within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations. 

Actual results might differ materially from those 

expressed or implied.
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Corporate 
Governance

The commitment of Bajaj Group to the highest 

standards of good corporate governance 

practices predates SEBI and clause 49 of the 

listing agreements. Transparency, fairness, 

disclosure and accountability are central to the 

working of the Bajaj Group. Bajaj Holdings & 

Investment Limited (‘the company’ or ‘BHIL’) 

maintains the same tradition and commitment. 

Given below are the company’s corporate 

governance policies and practices for 2008-09.

Board of directors

In keeping with the commitment of the 

management for the principle of integrity and 

transparency in business operations for good 

corporate governance, the company’s policy is 

to have an appropriate blend of non-independent 

and independent directors to maintain the 

independence of the board and to separate the 

board functions of governance and management.

Composition 

The company has a non-executive chairman. 

According to clause 49, as amended on  

8 April 2008, if the non-executive chairman is 

a promoter, at least one half of the board of 

the company should consist of independent 

directors. 

During the year under review, in compliance with 

the amended clause 49 and for having a broad-

based board of directors, Naresh Chandra and 

P Murari were appointed as additional directors 

with effect from 23 October 2008.

As on 31 March 2009, the board of BHIL 

consisted of ten directors, all of whom were 

non-executive. Five out of the ten non-executive 

directors were independent. The board has no 

institutional nominee directors. As Table 1 below 

shows, the company is in compliance with the 

guidelines.
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Non-executive directors’ 
compensation 

The non-executive directors of the company 

were paid a sitting fee of Rs.20,000 per 

meeting for every meeting of the board and its 

committee. 

Nanoo Pamnani was paid a commission 

of Rs.1,700,000 for the year 2007-08 in 

consideration of services rendered by him 

during the year 2007-08, in terms of the 

approvals given by the board of directors and 

shareholders.

The company currently does not have a stock 

option programme.

Board procedures

During 2008-09, the board of directors met four 

times: on 22 May 2008, 10 July 2008,  

23 October 2008 and 16 January 2009. The gap 

between any two meetings has generally been 

less than four months. 

Attendance record of directors

Table 1: Composition of the board and attendance record of directors for 2008-09

Name of director  Category Meetings Whether attended last  
  attended AGM on 10 July 2008

Rahul Bajaj Chairman, non-executive 4/4 Yes

Madhur Bajaj  Non- executive 4/4 Yes

Rajiv Bajaj  Non- executive  3/4 Yes

Sanjiv Bajaj  Non- executive 4/4 Yes

D J Balaji Rao Non-executive, independent 4/4 Yes

S H Khan Non-executive, independent 4/4 Yes

Nanoo Pamnani Non-executive, independent 4/4 Yes

Manish Kejriwal Non-executive 4/4 Yes

Naresh Chandra 1  Non-executive, independent 2/2 Not Applicable

P Murari 1  Non-executive, independent   1/2 Not Applicable 

1was appointed as additional director with effect from 23 October 2008 i.e. after the date of annual 

general meeting.
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Information supplied to the board

In advance of each meeting, the board is 

presented with the relevant information on 

various matters related to the working of 

the company, especially those that require 

deliberation at the highest level. Presentations 

are also made to the board by the different 

functional heads on various issues concerning 

the company from time to time. Directors 

have separate and independent access to 

senior management at all times. In addition to 

items, which are required to be placed before 

the board for its noting and / or approval, 

information is provided on various significant 

items. In terms of quality and importance, the 

information supplied by management to the 

board of BHIL is far ahead of the list mandated 

under clause 49 of the listing agreement. 

Directorships and memberships of board committees

Table 2 gives the number of directorships and committee positions held by the directors of BHIL

Table 2: Directorships / committee positions as on 31 March 2009

 Name of Director In listed In unlisted              Committee  Positions 
  companies public limited 
   companies  As chairman  As member

Rahul Bajaj 5 3 Nil  Nil

Madhur Bajaj 6 6 Nil  Nil

Rajiv Bajaj 4 2 Nil  Nil

Sanjiv Bajaj 6 4 Nil  5

D J Balaji Rao 9 2 3  7

S H Khan 6 2 5  4

Nanoo Pamnani 4 1 5  2

Manish Kejriwal 2 Nil Nil  2

Naresh Chandra 11 1 1  9

P Murari 10 5 Nil  5

Notes: Private limited companies, foreign companies and companies under section 25 of the Companies  
Act, 1956 are excluded for the above purposes. Only audit committee and shareholders’ grievance committee 
are considered for the purpose of committee positions as per listing agreement.

None of the directors was a member in more than ten committees, nor a chairman in more than five committees 
across all companies in which he was a director. 
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Review of legal compliance 
reports

During the year, the board periodically reviewed 

compliance reports with respect to the various 

laws applicable to the company, as prepared 

and placed before it by the management.

Code of conduct

The board at its meeting on 16 July 2005 laid 

down a code of conduct for all directors and 

senior management of the company, which has 

been posted on the website www.bhil.in.  

All directors and senior management personnel 

have affirmed compliance with the code for 

2008-09. A declaration to this effect signed by 

the CEO is given in this annual report. 

Audit committee

Constitution and composition

BHIL set up its audit committee in 1987. Since 

then, the company has been reviewing and making 

appropriate changes in the composition and 

working of the committee from time to time to 

bring about greater effectiveness, and comply with 

various requirements under the Companies Act, 

1956 and clause 49 of the listing agreement. 

The audit committee consisted of the following 

members as on 31 March 2009:

1. Nanoo Pamnani, Chairman 

2. S H Khan 

3.  Manish Kejriwal 

4.  Naresh Chandra 

Naresh Chandra was inducted as member of the 

audit committee by the board of directors at its 

meeting held on 16 January 2009. 

In compliance with clause 49, three members of 

the committee viz. Nanoo Pamnani, S H Khan 

and Naresh Chandra are independent directors 

and all the members of the audit committee are 

‘financially literate’. Nanoo Pamnani,  

S H Khan and Manish Kejriwal have accounting 

and related financial management expertise. 

 

Meetings, attendance and 
topics discussed

During 2008-09, the audit committee met four 

times: 22 May 2008, 10 July 2008, 23 October 

2008 and 16 January 2009. The meetings 

were scheduled well in advance. In addition 

to the members of the audit committee, these 

meetings were attended by the heads of 

finance and internal audit functions and the 

statutory auditors of the company, and those 
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Disclosures

A summary statement of transactions with 

related parties was placed periodically before 

the audit committee during the year. Suitable 

disclosures have been made in the financial 

statements, together with the management’s 

explanation in the event of any treatment being 

different from that prescribed in accounting 

standards.

At its meeting of 16 July 2005, the board laid 

down procedures to inform it of the company’s 

risk assessment and minimisation procedures. 

These would be periodically reviewed to ensure 

that management identifies and controls risk 

through a properly defined framework.

There were no public issues, right issues, 

preferential issues etc. during the year. 

Remuneration & 
Nomination Committee 

BHIL constituted a remuneration committee of 

the board on 16 January 2002. For 2008-09, 

the committee consisted of the following non-

executive independent directors:

1. S H Khan, Chairman

2. D J Balaji Rao

3. Nanoo Pamnani

executives who were considered necessary 

for providing inputs to the committee.  

The company secretary acted as the secretary 

to the audit committee. 

Table 3: Composition of the audit committee 

and attendance record of members for 2008-09

 Sr.  Name of director Meetings
 No.   attended

 1 Nanoo Pamnani, Chairman 4/4

 2 S H Khan 4/4

 3 Manish Kejriwal  4/4

 4 Naresh Chandra1 N.A.

1 Appointed as member of the audit committee with effect from  
 16 January 2009 and no meeting was held after such appointment

The terms of reference of the audit committee 

are extensive and go beyond what is mandated 

in clause 49 of the listing agreement and section 

292A of the Companies Act, 1956. 

Subsidiary companies

During the year, the audit committee reviewed 

the financial statements (in particular, the 

investments made) of its unlisted subsidiary 

company — Bajaj Auto Holdings Ltd. (BAHL). 

Minutes of the board meetings of this subsidiary 

company were regularly placed before the 

board of BHIL. So too was a statement of the 

significant transactions and arrangements 

entered into by this subsidiary company.
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Subsequently, at the meeting of the board of 

directors held on 16 January 2009, the board 

has extended the terms of reference of the 

existing remuneration committee, so as to 

include the duties to assist the board for having 

a formal and transparent procedure in making 

board appointments. Accordingly, the existing 

remuneration committee was restyled as 

‘remuneration and nomination committee’ and 

Naresh Chandra and Rahul Bajaj were inducted 

as members of this committee in light of the 

extended scope.

The committee now has the following members:

1. S H Khan, Chairman

2. D J Balaji Rao

3. Nanoo Pamnani 

4. Naresh Chandra 

5.  Rahul Bajaj

The committee met on 22 May 2008 and 

recommended the remuneration payable to  

V S Raghavan, who is the CEO (Operations) 

and also the ‘Manager’ of the company under 

Companies Act, 1956. 

Remuneration of directors 

Pecuniary relationship or 
transactions of non-executive 
directors

During the year under review, there were no 

pecuniary relationships or transactions of any 

non-executive director of the company.

Criteria of making payments to 
non-executive directors

Non-executive directors of the company play a 

crucial role in the independent functioning of the 

board. They bring in an external perspective to 

decision-making, and provide leadership and 

strategic guidance while maintaining objective 

judgement. They also oversee corporate 

governance framework of the company. 

The criteria of making payments to non-

executive directors as approved by the board at 

its meeting held on 30 January 2008 have been 

put on the company’s website www.bhil.in.
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Non-executive directors
Non-executive directors are paid sitting fees as 

separately stated in this report.  

Non-executive directors may be paid 

commission on a case to case basis depending 

on the services rendered for the company within 

the overall ceiling of 1% of net profit of the 

company in the aggregate.

BHIL has no stock option plans and hence 

it does not form a part of the remuneration 

package payable to any non-executive director. 

In 2008-09, the company did not advance any 

loans to any of the non-executive directors. 

Table 4 gives details of the remuneration paid or 

payable to directors during 2008-09

Table 4: Remuneration paid / payable to directors during 2008-09

 Name of Relationship with other Sitting Salary & Commission Total
 director  directors fees perquisites
   Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rahul Bajaj  Father of Rajiv Bajaj, Sanjiv  
  Bajaj, father-in-law of 
  Manish Kejriwal 80,000 — — 80,000

Madhur Bajaj  — 80,000 — — 80,000

Rajiv Bajaj  Son of Rahul Bajaj,  
  brother of Sanjiv Bajaj, 
  brother-in-law of  
  Manish Kejriwal 60,000 — — 60,000

Sanjiv Bajaj  Son of Rahul Bajaj, brother 
  of Rajiv Bajaj, brother-in-law 
  of Manish Kejriwal 80,000 — — 80,000

D J Balaji Rao — 100,000 — — 100,000

S H Khan — 200,000 — — 200,000

Nanoo Pamnani — 180,000 — — 180,000

Manish Kejriwal Son-in-law of Rahul Bajaj, 
  brother-in-law of Rajiv Bajaj 
  and Sanjiv Bajaj 180,000 — — 180,000

Naresh Chandra1  — 40,000 — — 40,000

P Murari1 — 20,000 — — 20,000

1Appointed as an additional director with effect from 23 October 2008.
Note: No bonus, pension or incentive is paid to any of the directors. The company has not issued any stock 
options to any of the directors. 
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Management 

Management Discussion 
and Analysis

This is given as a separate chapter in the 

annual report.

Disclosure of material 
transactions 

Senior management made periodical 

disclosures to the board relating to all material 

financial and commercial transactions where 

they had (or were deemed to have had) personal 

interest that might have been in potential conflict 

with the interest of the company.

Compliances regarding  
insider trading 

Comprehensive guidelines in accordance with 

the SEBI regulations are in place. The code of 

conduct and corporate disclosure practices 

framed by the company have helped in ensuring 

compliance with the requirements. 

Shareholders 

Appointment and / or  
re-appointment of directors

Naresh Chandra and P Murari, who were 

appointed as additional directors with effect 

from 23 October 2008, hold office till the date 

of ensuing annual general meeting and are 

to be appointed as directors in that meeting. 

The company has received notices along with 

requisite deposit amount from the members of 

the company proposing their candidature for the 

office of directors.

According to the Statutes, at least two-third of 

the board should consist of retiring directors. 

Of these, one third are required to retire every 

year and, if eligible, may seek re-appointment 

by the shareholders. Eight of the ten directors 

of BHIL as on 31 March 2009 were directors, 

liable to retire by rotation. This year, the retiring 

directors are S H Khan and D J Balaji Rao, who 

being eligible, have offered their candidature for 

re-appointment. 

Shares held by non-executive Directors
The non-executive directors as on 31 March 2009, who held shares in the company are as under:

Name of director Number of shares held as on 
  31 March 2009

Rahul Bajaj 1,991,852
Madhur Bajaj 863,616
Rajiv Bajaj  373,050
Sanjiv Bajaj  412,724
Manish Kejriwal 100
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Profiles of S H Khan, D J Balaji Rao, Naresh 

Chandra and P Murari have been given in the 

notice convening the sixty fourth annual general 

meeting of the company. 

Communication to 
shareholders

Quarterly, half-yearly and annual financial 

results are published in numerous leading 

dailies, such as Business Standard, DNA-

Money, Kesari, and The Economic Times. 

The official press release is also issued. The 

company also  sends the half-yearly financial 

results, along with a detailed write-up, to each 

household of shareholders. 

BHIL has its own website, www.bhil.in, 

which contains all important public domain 

information, including presentations made to 

the media, analysts and institutional investors. 

The website also contains information on 

matters such as dividend and bonus history, 

answers to frequently asked queries (FAQs) 

by the various shareholder categories and 

details of the corporate contact persons. All 

financial and other vital official news releases 

are also communicated to the concerned 

stock exchanges, besides being placed on the 

company’s website. 

The company also files the following 

information, statements, reports on the website 

as specified by SEBI:

•  Full version of the annual report including 

the balance sheet, profit and loss 

account, directors’ report and auditors’ 

report, cash flow statement, half-yearly 

financial statement and quarterly financial 

statements.

•  Corporate governance report.

•  Shareholding pattern.

The company further files on-line on the 

approved website of London Stock Exchange 

such information on financial statements and 

other matters as specified by it. 

Information on general body 
meetings 

The last three annual general meetings of the 

company were held at the registered office of 

the company at Mumbai-Pune Road, Akurdi, 

Pune 411 035 on the following dates and time:

61st AGM 15 July 2006    at 11.30 a m

62nd AGM 12 July 2007  at 11.30 a m

63rd AGM 10 July 2008  at 04.00 p m
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Details of Special Resolution(s) 
passed during the last three 
years’ Annual General Meetings 
(AGM)

At the 63rd AGM held on 10 July 2008, one 

special resolution was passed, pertaining to 

appointment of V S Raghavan as ‘Manager’ and 

chief executive officer with the designation ‘CEO 

(Operations)’ and approval of remuneration 

payable to V S Raghavan. 

At the 62nd AGM held on 12 July 2007, no 

special resolutions were passed.

At the 61st AGM held on 15 July 2006, one 

special resolution was passed, pertaining 

to payment of commission to non-executive 

directors. The resolution was put to vote by 

show by hands and was passed with the 

requisite majority.

Extraordinary General Meetings 
(EGM)
Pursuant to the Order dated 6 July 2007, 

passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature 

at Bombay in Company Application No. 715 

of 2007, a meeting of the shareholders was 

convened on 18 August 2007 for approving the 

demerger of the company. As required by law, 

a poll was conducted at the meeting and the 

resolution pertaining to approval of scheme 

of arrangement of demerger was passed with 

requisite majority.

So far, the company has not adopted postal 

ballot for passing any resolution at the general 

meetings, because there has been no occasion 

for doing so.

Material disclosure of related 
party transactions 

Material transactions, if any, entered into with 

related parties have been disclosed elsewhere 

in this annual report. None of these have had 

any potential conflict with the interests of the 

company.

Details of capital market 
non-compliance, if any

There has been no non-compliance by the 

company of any legal requirements; nor has 

there been any penalty, stricture imposed on 

the company by any stock exchange, SEBI or 

any statutory authority on any matter related to 

capital markets during the last three years.
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Shareholders’ and 
investors’ grievance 
committee

The board of directors of BHIL constituted 

its shareholders’ and investors’ grievance 

committee in 2000. This committee 

specifically looks into the shareholders’ 

and investors’ complaints on matters 

relating to transfer of shares, non-receipt of 

annual report, non-receipt of dividend etc. 

In addition, the committee also looks into 

matters that can facilitate better investor 

services and relations. 

The committee consisted of the following non-

executive independent directors as on  

31 March 2009:

1. Shri Nanoo Pamnani, Chairman

2. Shri S H Khan

3. Shri Manish Kejriwal 

During the year under review, the committee 

met on 25 March 2009 to review the status 

of investors’ services rendered. All members 

except Nanoo Pamnani were present at the 

meeting. The secretarial auditor as well as the 

company secretary (who is also the compliance 

officer) were also present.

During the year under review, the company 

appointed Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd as its 

share transfer agent. 

More details on this subject have been furnished in 

the chapter on Additional Shareholder Information. 

CEO / CFO certification

The CEO and CFO have certified to the board 

with regard to the financial statements and other 

matters as required by clause 49 of the listing 

agreement. The certificate is contained in this 

annual report.

Report on corporate 
governance

This chapter, read together with the information 

given in the chapters on Management 

Discussion and Analysis and Additional 

Shareholder Information, constitute the 

compliance report on corporate governance 

during 2008-09.

Auditors’ certificate on 
corporate governance

The company has obtained the certificate from its 

statutory auditors regarding compliance with the 
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provisions relating to corporate governance laid 

down in clause 49 of the listing agreement. This 

report is annexed to the directors’ report, and will 

be sent to the stock exchanges along with the 

annual return to be filed by the company.

Combined code of 
governance of the London 
Stock Exchange

The London Stock Exchange has formulated 

a combined code, which sets out the 

principles of good governance and code 

of best practice. The code is not legally 

applicable to the company. However, given 

that BHIL’s GDRs are listed on the London 

Stock Exchange, the company has examined 

the code and has noted that it is substantially 

in compliance with the critical parameters, 

especially in matters of transparency  

and disclosures.

Compliance of mandatory 
and non-mandatory 
requirements under clause 49

Mandatory
The company has complied with all the 

mandatory requirements of clause 49 of the 

listing agreement.

Non-mandatory

The company has also complied with the non-

mandatory requirements as under:

1. The Board

 The non-executive chairman has an office 

at the company’s premises.

 All independent directors of the company, 

except D J Balaji Rao and S H Khan have 

tenures not exceeding a period of nine 

years on the board. The board believes that 

their continuation on the board is in the 

company’s interest.

2. Remuneration Committee

 The company has constituted a 

remuneration committee. A detailed  

note on this committee is provided in the 

annual report.

3. Shareholder rights 

 A half-yearly declaration of financial 

performance including summary of significant 

events in the preceding six months, is sent to 

each household of shareholders.

4.  Audit qualifications 

 There are no qualifications in the  

financial statements of the company  

for the year 2008-09.
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Annual general meeting

Date  : 16 July 2009

Time : 04.00 p.m.

Venue : Registered office at  

  Mumbai- Pune Road, 

  Akurdi, Pune 411 035

Financial calendar

Audited annual results  
for year ending 31 March  -   May

Mailing of annual reports  -   June

Annual general meeting  -   July 

Unaudited first quarter  
financial results -   July

Unaudited second quarter  
financial results -   October

Unaudited third quarter  
financial results -   January

Additional 
Shareholder  
Information

Dividend

The board of directors of BHIL has proposed 

a dividend of Rs.10 per equity share (100 per 

cent) for the financial year 2008-09, subject 

to approval by the shareholders at the annual 

general meeting. Dividend paid in the previous 

year was Rs.20 per equity share (200 per cent). 

Dates of book closure

The register of members and share transfer 

books of the company will remain closed from 

Saturday, 4 July 2009 to Thursday, 16 July 2009, 

both days inclusive.

Date of dividend payment 

The payment of dividend, upon declaration by 

the shareholders at the forthcoming annual 

general meeting, will be made on or after  

20 July 2009:
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a)  to all those beneficial owners holding 

shares in electronic form, as per the 

ownership data made available to the 

company by National Securities Depository 

Limited (NSDL) and the Central Depository 

Services (India) Limited (CDSL) as of the 

end-of-the-day on Friday, 3 July 2009;  and 

b) to all those shareholders holding shares 

in physical form, after giving effect to all 

the valid share transfers lodged with the 

company on or before the closing hours on 

Friday, 3 July 2009.

Payment of dividend 

Dividend will be paid by account payee / 

non-negotiable instruments or through the 

Electronic Clearing Service (ECS), as notified 

by the SEBI through the stock exchanges. In 

view of the significant advantages and the 

convenience, the company will continue to 

pay dividend through ECS in all major cities 

to cover maximum number of shareholders, 

as per applicable guidelines. Shareholders 

are advised to refer to the notice of the annual 

general meeting for details of action required to 

be taken by them in this regard. For additional 

details or clarifications, shareholders are 

welcome to contact the share transfer agent or 

registered office of the company. 

Unclaimed dividends 

Unclaimed dividends up to 1994-95 have been 

transferred to the general revenue account of 

the central government. Those who have not 

cashed their dividend warrants for the period 

prior to and including 1994-95 are requested to 

claim the amount from Registrar of Companies, 

Maharashtra, Pune, PMT Building, Deccan 

Gymkhana, Pune 411 004. 

As per Section 205-C of the Companies 

Act, 1956, any money transferred by the 

company to the unpaid dividend account and 

remaining unclaimed for a period of seven 

years from the date of such transfer shall 

be transferred to a fund called the Investor 

Education and Protection Fund set up by the 

central government. Accordingly, the unpaid / 

unclaimed dividends for the years 1995-96 to 

2000-01 were transferred by the company to the 

said fund in the years 2003 to 2008. No claims 

shall lie against the fund or the company in 

respect of amounts so transferred.

Unpaid / unclaimed dividend for 2001-02 shall 

become transferable to the fund in  

September 2009. Shareholders are requested to 

verify their records and send claims, if any, for  

2001-02, before the amount becomes due for 

transfer to the fund.
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Registrar and share 
transfer agent 

During the year under review, the company 

appointed Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd 

as its share transfer agent and accordingly, 

processing of share transfer / dematerialisation 

/ rematerialisation and allied activities was 

outsourced to Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd, 

Hyderabad with effect from 10 July 2008. 

This transition was carried out smoothly after 

obtaining the necessary approvals from both the 

depositories. 

Personal communications intimating the 

appointment of share transfer agent were 

sent to all the shareholders, in addition to 

communications to stock exchanges and press 

release on the website of the company. 

All physical transfers, transmission, 

transposition, issue of duplicate share 

certificate/s, issue of demand drafts in lieu 

of dividend warrants etc as well as requests 

for dematerialisation / rematerialisation are 

being processed in weekly cycles at Karvy 

Computershare Pvt Ltd. The work related 

to dematerialisation / rematerialisation is 

handled by Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd 

through connectivities with National Securities 

Depository Ltd and Central Depository Services 

(India) Ltd. 

Share transfer system  

Share transfers received by the share transfer 

agent / company are registered within 15 

days from the date of receipt, provided the 

documents are complete in all respects. Total 

number of shares transferred in physical 

category during 2008-09 was 279,147 shares 

versus 443,426 shares during 2007-08. 

Dematerialisation of shares

During 2008-09, 13,199,370 shares were 

dematerialised, compared to 9,220,830 shares 

during 2007-08. Distribution of shares as on  

31 March 2009 and 2008 is given in Table 1.

Table 1: Shares held in physical and electronic mode

 Position as on 31 March 2009 Position as on 31 March 2008 Net change during 2008-09

  No. of % to total No. of % to total No. of % to total
  Shares shareholding shares shareholding shares shareholding

 Physical 19,145,306 18.92 32,344,676 31.97 (13,199,370) (13.05)

 Demat: 

 NSDL 80,138,604 79.20 67,178,670 66.39 12,959,934 12.81

 CDSL 1,899,600 1.88 1,660,164 1.64 239,436 0.24

 Sub Total 82,038,204 81.08 68,838,834 68.03 13,199,370 13.05

 Total 101,183,510 100.00 101,183,510 100.00  
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Global depository receipts 
(GDRs)

BHIL issued Global Depository Receipts (GDRs) 

in 1994 and the underlying shares against each 

GDR were issued in the name of the overseas 

depository i.e. Deutsche Bank Trust Company 

Americas. As on 31 March 2009, 654,442 GDRs 

were outstanding, and represented an equal 

number of underlying equity shares. 

GDRs of the company have been transferred 

from the Main Market to the Professional 

Securities Market of the London Stock 

Exchange, with effect from 10 March 2007. 

With this transfer, the company can continue 

to present its financial statements under Indian 

GAAP.

Stock code   

1. BSE, Mumbai  500490

2. National Stock Exchange BAJAJHLDNG

3. Reuters  BJAT.BO

4. Bloomberg  BJA.IN

5. ISIN for  INE118A01012

 Depositories (NSDL and CDSL) 

Listing on stock exchanges

Shares of BHIL are currently listed on the 

following stock exchanges: 

 Name Address

 1. Bombay Stock  1st Floor, Phiroze       
  Exchange Ltd,  Jeejeebhoy Towers,
  Mumbai Dalal Street,  
  (BSE) Mumbai 400 001

 2. National Stock  Exchange Plaza
  Exchange of  Bandra-Kurla
  India Ltd. Complex, Bandra (E)   
  (NSE) Mumbai 400 051   
   
GDRs are listed on the London Stock Exchange, 
having its office at EC2N 1HP, London UK.
During 2008-09, the listing fees payable to these 
stock exchanges have been paid in full.
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Market price data 
 

Table 2 gives the monthly highs and lows of BHIL’s shares on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), 

the National Stock Exchange (NSE) and for the GDRs, on the London Stock Exchange.

Table 2: Monthly highs and lows of BHIL shares during 2008-09 (Rs.) vis-a-vis BSE Sensex

Month BSE NSE  LONDON SE (GDRs)      Closing 

 High Low High Low High Low BSE Sensex

Apr-08 723.00 634.50 780.00 633.10 718.17 657.34 17,287.31

May-08  787.00 555.00 785.00 555.60 762.94 615.47 16,415.57

Jun-08 663.00 386.10 665.00 390.00 650.50 432.43 13,461.60

Jul-08 484.00 331.50 489.80 322.10 463.65 341.19 14,355.75

Aug-08  499.00 338.30 540.00 338.70 484.09 343.20 14,564.53

Sep-08  555.00 385.10 516.00 380.00 489.30 405.68 12,860.43

Oct-08 467.00 285.15 466.50 285.00 460.21 298.62 9,788.06

Nov-08  410.00 241.30 412.00 240.00 651.17 236.74 9,092.72

Dec-08  260.00 217.25 260.00 217.05 625.10 218.03 9,647.31

Jan-09  270.90 210.00 271.80 211.00 255.42 210.26 9,424.24

Feb-09  259.00 210.00 257.30 209.00 255.81 213.71 8,891.61

Mar-09 334.80     210.00 340.50 210.25 267.40 207.76 9,708.50
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Table 4: Distribution of shareholding according to size class as on 31 March 2009

No of shares No of shareholders Shares held in each class

  Number   %    Number   %  

1 TO 500 70,214 94.26 2,940,758 2.91

501 TO 1000 1,462 1.96 1,067,561 1.06

1001 TO 2000 1,007 1.35 1,452,178 1.44

2001 TO 3000 492 0.66 1,234,710 1.22

3001 TO 4000 221 0.30 767,066 0.75

4001 TO 5000 183 0.25 840,770 0.83

5001 TO 10000 398 0.53 2,746,895 2.71

10001 AND ABOVE 511 0.69 90,133,572 89.08

Total  74,488 100.00 101,183,510 100.00

Distribution of shareholdings
Table 3 gives details about the pattern of shareholdings among various categories as on  

31 March 2009, while Table 4 gives the data according to size classes.

Table 3: Distribution of shareholdings across categories

Categories 31 March 2009 31 March 2008
 No. of shares % to total  No. of shares % to total
  capital  capital

Promoters   31,531,276 31.16 29,247,805 28.91

Friends and associates of promoters 16,551,396 16.36 16,454,136 16.26

GDRs 1 654,442 0.65 768,610 0.75

Foreign Institutional Investors 14,291,362 14.13 20,266,586 20.03

Public Financial Institutions 8,471,122 8.37 8,707,469 8.61

Mutual Funds 759,413 0.75 1,123,175 1.11

Nationalised & other banks 306,358 0.30 251,704 0.25

NRIs & OCBs 960,240 0.95 613,745 0.61

Others 27,657,901 27.33 23,750,280 23.47

Total 101,183,510 100.00 101,183,510 100.00

 1 Under the deposit agreement, the depository exercises the voting rights on the shares underlying the GDRs 

as directed by the promoters of the company.



33

Shareholders’ and 
investors’ grievances 

The board of directors of BHIL currently has a 

shareholders’ / investors’ grievance committee 

consisting of two non-executive independent 

directors and one non-executive director 

to specifically look into the shareholders’ / 

investors’ complaints on various matters. 

Routine queries / complaints received from 

shareholders are promptly attended to and 

replied. Queries / complaints received during 

the period under review related to non-receipt 

of dividend by warrants as well as through 

electronic clearing service, non-receipt of 

annual report, non-receipt of transferred 

shares and change of address and / or bank 

particulars. There were no pending issues to be 

addressed or resolved.

During the year, letters were received from 

SEBI / RoC concerning 14 complaints filed 

by the shareholders on various matters. In 

respect of each of these complaints (most of 

which were  repetitive and related to sub-judice 

matters) replies were filed with SEBI / RoC in the 

prescribed format, and no action remained to be 

taken at the company’s end. 

Nomination  

Individual shareholders holding shares singly or 

jointly in physical form can nominate a person 

in whose name the shares shall be transferable 

in the case of death of the registered 

shareholder(s). The prescribed nomination form 

is routinely sent by the company upon such 

request. Nomination facility for shares held in 

electronic form is also available with depository 

participant as per the bye-laws and business 

rules applicable to NSDL and CDSL.

Address for 
correspondence 

Investors and shareholders can correspond with 

the share transfer agent or the registered office 

of the company at the following addresses:

Karvy Computershare Pvt. Ltd.

Plot No.17 to 24, Vittalrao Nagar, 

Madhapur, 

HYDERABAD 500 081

Contact persons:
Mr M S Madhusudhan 
Mr Mohd.Mohsinuddin 
Tel No. (040) 23420815 to 824
 (040) 23431598 
e-mail : mohsin@karvy.com
website: www.karvy.com

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited
Mumbai-Pune Road, 
Akurdi, Pune 411 035 
Tel    :  (020) 27472851(Extn 7150),  
   66107150
Fax  :  (020) 27407380
e-mail :  investors@bhil.in 
website :  www.bhil.in
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We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of 

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED, as 

at 31 March 2009 and also the annexed Profit 

and Loss Account and the statement of Cash 

Flows of the company for the year ended on 

that date. These financial statements are the 

responsibility of the company’s management. 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 

these financial statements based on our Audit.

(1) We conducted our audit in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in 

India. Those Standards require that we plan 

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free of material  

misstatements. An Audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence 

supporting the amounts and disclosures in 

financial statements. An audit also includes 

assessing the accounting principles 

used and significant estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the 

overall financial statement presentation. We 

believe that our audit provides a reasonable 

basis for our opinion.

(2) As required by the Companies (Auditor’s 

Report) Order, 2003 (CARO, 2003), issued 

by the Central Government of India in terms 

of Section 227(4A) of the Companies  

Act, 1956, we annexe hereto a Statement on 

the matters specified in paragraphs 4 of the 

said Order;

(3) Further to our comments in Annexure 

referred to in paragraph 2 above, we report 

that:

 (a) We have obtained all the information 

and explanations, which to the best 

of our knowledge and belief were 

necessary for the purposes of our 

audit;

 (b) In our opinion, proper books of account 

as required by law have been kept by 

the company so far as appears from 

our examination of the Books of the 

company;

 (c) The Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss 

Account and the Cash Flow Statement 

dealt with by the report are in 

agreement with the Books of Account 

of the company;

 (d) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, 

the Profit and Loss Account and the 

Cash Flow Statement dealt with by 

Report of the Auditors to the Members
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Report of the Auditors to the Members (Contd.)

this report comply with the Accounting 

Standards referred to in Section 211 

(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956, to the 

extent applicable.

 (e) On the basis of the written  

representations received from the 

Directors as at 31 March 2009, and 

taken on record by the Board of 

Directors, we report that none of the 

Directors are disqualified as on  

31 March 2009 from being appointed 

as a director in terms of clause (g) of 

sub-section (1) of section 274 of the 

Companies Act, 1956.

 (f) In our opinion and to the best of our 

information and according to the 

explanations given to us, the said 

Financial Statements, read together 

with the notes thereon, give the 

information required by the Companies 

Act, 1956, in the manner so required 

and present a true and fair view 

in conformity with the accounting 

principles generally accepted in India:

  (i) In the case of the Balance Sheet, 

of the state of the affairs of the 

company as at 31 March 2009,

  (ii) In the case of the Profit and Loss 

Account, of the Profit for the year 

ended on that date, and 

 

  (iii) In the case of the Cash Flow Statement, 

of the cash flows of the company for 

the year ended on that date.

 For and on behalf of

DALAL & SHAH

Chartered Accountants

Anish Amin

Partner

Mumbai: 21 May 2009          Membership No: 40451
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Statement referred to in Paragraph 2 of the 

Auditors’ Report of even date to the Members of 

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED on 

the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009.

On the basis of the records produced to us for 

our verification / perusal, such checks as we 

considered appropriate, in terms of information 

and explanations given to us on our enquiries, 

we state that:

i) (a) The company has maintained proper 

records showing full particulars 

including quantitative details and 

situation of fixed assets. 

 (b) As explained to us, considering the 

nature of the Fixed Assets, the same 

have been physically verified by the 

management at reasonable intervals 

during the year in accordance with 

the verification policy adopted by the 

company, whereby all the assets are 

verified, in a phased manner, once in a 

block of three years. According to the 

information and explanations given to 

us and the records produced to us for 

our verification, discrepancies noticed 

on such physical verification were not, 

in our opinion, material and the same 

have been properly dealt with in the 

Books of Account.

ii) (a) As per the information and explanations 

given to us and the records produced to 

us for our verification, the company has 

not granted loans, secured or unsecured, 

to any company, firms or other parties 

covered in the register maintained under 

section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956 .

Annexure to the Auditors’ Report

 (b) The company has not taken any 

loans, secured or unsecured, from 

companies, firms or other parties 

covered in the register maintained 

under section 301 of the Companies 

Act, 1956.

iii)  In our opinion and according to the 

information and explanations given 

to us, there are adequate internal 

control systems commensurate with 

the size of the company and the 

nature of its business with regard to 

the purchase of fixed assets and for 

the sale of goods and services, if any. 

As per the information given to us, 

no major weaknesses in the internal 

controls have been identified by the 

management or the internal audit 

department of the company during 

the year. During the course of our 

audit, nothing had come to our notice 

that may suggest a major weakness 

in the internal control systems of the 

company;

 

iv) (a) On the basis of the audit procedures 

performed by us and according to the 

information and explanations given to 

us on our enquiries on this behalf and 

the records produced to us for our 

verification, the particulars of contracts 

and arrangements required to be 

entered into the register in pursuance 

of section 301 of the Companies Act, 

1956 have been so entered. 

 (b) The transactions effected in pursuance 

of such contracts and arrangements, 

as the case may be, aggregating in 

excess of Rs.500,000/- in respect of 
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each party during the year, have been, 

in our opinion, as per the information 

and explanation given to us, made at 

prices which are reasonable having 

regard to prevailing market prices 

as available with the company for 

such transactions or prices at which 

transactions, if any, for similar goods 

have been made with other parties at 

the relevant time;

v)  On the basis of the internal audit 

reports broadly reviewed by us, we 

are of the opinion that, the company 

has an adequate internal audit system 

commensurate with the size and nature 

of its business;

vi) (a) According to the records of the 

company, the company has been 

regular in depositing undisputed 

statutory dues including Provident 

Fund, Investor Education and 

Protection Fund, Employees State 

Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, 

Wealth Tax, Service Tax, Customs 

Duty, Excise duty, Cess and other 

Statutory dues with the appropriate 

authorities;

 (b) According to the records of the company 

and the information and explanations 

given to us & upon our enquiries in 

this regards, disputed dues in respect 

of Sales Tax, Income-tax, Wealth-tax, 

Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty 

and Cess unpaid as at the last day of the 

financial year, are as follows

  FORUM BEFORE WHOM PENDING

Statutes Commissioner Tribunal High  Supreme Total
 Appeals  Court Court 

 Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Sales Tax — — — — —  

 Income Tax 389.7 10.2 88.4  — 488.3 

Wealth Tax — — — — —

Service Tax — — — — —

Customs Duty — — — — —

Excise — — — — —

vii) The company, in our opinion, has 

maintained proper records and contracts 

with respect to its investments wherein 

timely entries of transactions are made. 

viii) As per the information and explanations 

given to us on our enquiries on this behalf 

there were no frauds on or by the company 

which have been noticed or reported during 

the year;

 

In view of the nature of business carried on by 

the company, clause no (ii), (viii), (xiii) of  

CARO, 2003 are not applicable to the company. 

Further in view of the absence of conditions 

prerequisite to the reporting requirement of 

clauses (iii) (b), (c), (d), (f) and (g), (vi), (x), (xi), 

(xii), (xv), (xvi), (xvii), (xviii), (xix) and (xx), the said 

clauses are, at present, not applicable.

For and on behalf of

DALAL & SHAH

Chartered Accountants

Anish Amin

Partner

Membership No: 40451

Mumbai: 21 May 2009.
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I. Sources of Funds  

 1. Shareholders’ Funds 

   a) Share Capital 1  1,011.8    1,011.8 

   b) Reserves & Surplus 2  31,049.7    30,273.3        
     32,061.5  31,285.1        
    Total   32,061.5   31,285.1        
II. Application of Funds  
 1. Fixed Assets 

  a) Gross Block   1,016.6    1,022.4 

  b) Less: Depreciation   898.5    897.0         
   c) Net Block 3  118.1    125.4 
  d) Lease Adjustment Account-Plant  
   and Machinery   175.0    175.0        
     293.1    300.4 
  e) Capital Work in progress, 
   expenditure to date    —    —             
      293.1   300.4 
 2. Investments 4   31,514.7   32,292.0 

 3. Deferred Tax Adjustments [See note 8] 

  a) Deferred Tax Liabilities   (76.9)   (76.4)

   b) Deferred Tax Assets   500.5    547.5        
       423.6   471.1 
 4.  Current Assets, Loans and Advances  5 

  a) Cash and Bank Balances   74.4    73.7 

  b) Other Current Assets   18.8    247.6 

  c) Loans and Advances   22,474.5    24,115.9        
     22,567.7    24,437.2         
 Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions  6 
  a) Liabilities   258.9    568.6 

  b) Provisions   22,478.7    25,647.0        
     22,737.6    26,215.6       
 Net Current Assets    (169.9)  (1,778.4) 
         
    Total   32,061.5   31,285.1        
 Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 10 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March

    Schedule  Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

      2009 2008

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}

Income
 From operations and Other Income 7   2,364.2   3,553.3
Expenditure 
 Other Expenses 8  123.0    57.5 
  Interest 9  3.0    — 
  Depreciation    2.2    2.3        
       128.2   59.8        
Operating profit before taxation  
 and extraordinary item    2,236.0   3,493.5 
Extraordinary item  
 One time Stamp Duty on Demerger    250.0  —         
Profit for the year before taxation    1,986.0  3,493.5

Taxation  

 Current Tax [including Rs. Nil for  
   Wealth tax (previous year Rs.0.6 million)]   256.0    350.6 
 MAT credit   (65.4)   —  
 Deferred Tax [See note 8]   47.5    72.5 
 Fringe Benefit Tax   0.2    0.2        
       238.3   423.3        
Profit for the year    1,747.7   3,070.2 
Tax credits pertaining to earlier years    212.5   —        
       1,960.2   3,070.2 
Transferred to Reserve Fund in terms of Section  
45IC(1) of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934    392.1   — 

Transfer to General Reserve    384.3   702.6 
Proposed Dividend    1,011.8   2,023.7 
Corporate Dividend Tax thereon    172.0   343.9        
Balance Carried to Balance Sheet   —   — 
       
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 10 

Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.) 
 before extraordinary item    21.8   30.3 
 after extraordinary item    19.4   30.3 
Nominal value per share (Rs.)    10.0   10.0 

Net Profit (Rs. In Million) 
 before extraordinary item    2,210.2   3,070.2 
 after extraordinary item    1,960.2   3,070.2        
Number of Shares (In Million)     101.2   101.2

Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March

    Schedule  Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

      2009 2008
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Schedule 1 - Share Capital
       As at 
       31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Schedules No 1-10 annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet as at and the 
 Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March 2009

Schedule 2 - Reserves and Surplus

       As at 
       31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Reserve Fund in terms of Section 45IC(1)  
of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934   392.1  —

General Reserve

 As per last Account  30,273.3   54,149.3

 Less:  Transferred and vested with demerged 
undertakings consequent to scheme of  
arrangement   —   23,820.4       

      30,273.3   30,328.9
 Less: Diminution in the value of Fixed Income  
   securities, Net of deferred tax, See note 6 a. —   758.2       
      30,273.3   29,570.7 

 Set aside this year  384.3   702.6        
      30,657.6  30,273.3        
    Total  31,049.7  30,273.3

Authorised  
 150,000,000 Shares of Rs.10 each    1,500.0   1,500.0

         
Issued,Subscribed and Paid up 

  * 101,183,510 Equity Shares of Rs 10 each     1,011.8   1,011.8        

     Total  1,011.8   1,011.8 

Notes 

 * Includes prior to buy back of 18,207,304 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each : 

1.  114,174,388 Equity Shares alloted as fully paid Bonus Shares by way of  Capitalisation of Share Premium 
Account and Reserves 

2.  4,342,676 Equity Shares issued by way of Euro Equity Issue represented by  Global Depository Receipts (GDR) 
evidencing Global Depository Shares  excluding 2,171,388 Equity Shares alloted as Bonus Shares thereon. 
GDRs outstanding at the close of the year were 654,442 (768,610) 
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Schedule 3 - Fixed Assets

 Gross Block (a)  Depreciation  Net Block

  As at 31 Additions Deductions As at 31 Upto 31 Deductions For the As at 31 As at 31 As at 31
 Particulars March 2008  and March 2009 March 2008 and Year March 2009 March 2009 March 2008
    Adjustments   Adjustments  (d)  

  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million 

 Land Freehold (b)  0.2   —   0.2   —    —   —   —   —  —   0.2 

 Land Leasehold   13.5   —   0.2   13.3   —   —   —   —   13.3   13.5 

 Buildings (c)  132.7   —   5.4   127.3   21.9  0.7   2.1   23.3   104.0   110.8 

 Vehicles & Aircraft  1.0   —   —   1.0   0.1   —   0.1   0.2   0.8   0.9 

 Leased Assets :-  

 Plant & Machinery  875.0   —   —   875.0   875.0   —   —   875.0   —   — 

  Total  1,022.4   —   5.8   1,016.6   897.0   0.7   2.2   898.5   118.1   125.4 

  Previous Year Total  1,021.6   1.0   0.2   1,022.4   894.8   0.1   2.3   897.0   125.4  

(a) At cost, except leasehold land which is at cost, less amounts written off. 

(b) Balance as at 31 March 2009 Rs. 47,782. 

(c) i  Includes Premises on ownership basis in Co-operative Society Rs. 73.4 million and cost of shares therein Rs. 1,000/- 

 ii  Includes Premises on ownership basis Rs. 53.8 million represented by 66 equity shares and 182 debentures of the face value of Rs. 660/- and  
  Rs. 18,900,000/- respectively

(d)  Refer Para 3(A) & (B) of Statement on Significant Accounting Policies annexed to the Accounts.
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Long Term Investments :  
In Government and Trust Securities :  
 Quoted :  

 —  6.05% Government of India Stock 
2019 of face value of Rs.950,000,000 

   ( Previous Year Rs.1,200,000,000 )  820.1    1,036.0 
 
 —   ( - ) 6.05% Government of India Stock 
   2019 of face value of Rs.400,000,000 400.6    — 
 
  —   6.17% Government of India Stock 

2023 of face value of Rs.150,000,000 
   ( Previous Year Rs.300,000,000 )   158.6    317.2 
 
 —   ( - ) 6.30% Government of India Stock
    2023 of face value of Rs.100,000,000  95.0    — 
 
 —  6.35% Government of India Stock 

2020 of face value of Rs.300,000,000 
   ( Previous Year Rs. 750,000,000 )  318.3    795.6 
 
    —   ( - ) 6.83% Government of India Stock
   2039 of face value of Rs.100,000,000  97.1    — 
 
 —  ( - ) 7.40% Government of India Stock
   2035 of face value of Rs.150,000,000   166.8    — 
 
 —  ( - ) 7.46% Government of India Stock
   2017 of face value of Rs.50,000,000   52.7    — 
 
 —   ( - ) 7.50% Government of India Stock
   2034 of face value of Rs.150,000,000   153.7    — 
 
 —  8.23% Government of India Stock
   2027 of face value of Rs.50,000,000   47.9    47.9 
 
 —  (- ) 8.24% Government of India Stock
   2018 of face value of Rs.100,000,000   119.1    — 
 
 —  8.33% Government of India Stock 

2036 of face value of Rs.500,000,000 
   ( Previous Year Rs. 300,000,000 )  584.9    316.8        

Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated)
        As at 
       31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

    Carried over 3,014.8  2,513.5       
    Carried over  — —
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
       As at 
       31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 —  8.35% Government of India Stock 
2022 of face value of Rs.50,000,000 

   ( Previous Year Rs.250,000,000 )  54.9    288.6 
 
 —  10.03% Government of India Stock
   2019 of face value of Rs.1,300,000,000  1,787.8    1,787.8 
 
 —  10.18% Government of India Stock
   2026 of face value of Rs.400,000,000   492.3    492.3 
 
 —  10.45% Government of India Stock 

2018 of face value of Rs.700,000,000 
   ( Previous Year Rs.750,000,000 )  1,013.3    1,085.6 

 —  10.47% Government of India Stock 
2015 of face value of Rs.500,000,000 

   ( Previous Year Rs.700,000,000 )  687.9    963.1 

   Others  —    1,793.3    
     7,051.0   8,924.2  

    Less: Amortisation of Premium/
     Discount on acquisition   170.0    177.1        

     6,881.0   8,747.1 
In Fully Paid Preference Shares : 
 Unquoted :

 500,000 6% Redeemable Cumulative  
Non- Convertible Preference Shares of 
Rs.100 each in The Arvind Mills Limited

   - balance after part redemption  15.0    25.0 
 
 3,000,000 16% Redeemable Cumulative 

Preference Shares of Rs.10 each in 
Goodvalue Marketing Company

   Limited  30.0    30.0 
 
 250,000 12% Cumulative Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs.100 each in 
Himachal Futuristic Communications

   Limited  25.0    25.0        

    Brought over  — —
Long Term Investments : (Contd.)
In Government and Trust Securities : (Contd.) 
 Quoted :  
     Brought over 3,014.8  2,513.5

    Carried over 70.0  80.0        
    Carried over  6,881.0 8,747.1
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
        31 March 2008

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 20,661,200 5% Redeemable Cumulative 
Preference Shares of Rs.10 each in

   IFCI Limited - balance after part redemption 103.3    206.6 
 
  2,000,000 9% Non Convertible Cumulative 

Redeemable Preference Shares of
   Rs.10 each in Kopran Limited 20.0    20.0 
 
  2,000,000 13.5% Redeemable Cumulative 

Preference Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Marvel Industries Limited  20.0    20.0 
 
   196,169  0.01% Cumulative Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Mukand Limited  2.0    2.0 
 
 100,000  14.75% Cumulative Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs.100 each in 
Pentafour Products Ltd. - balance after

   part redemption  5.0    5.0 
 
   100,000  16% Redeemable Cumulative 

Preference Shares of Rs.100 each in 
The Pharmaceutical Products of India

   Limited  10.0    10.0 
 
 300,000 14.50% Redeemable Cumulative Non 

Convertible Preference Shares of 
Rs.100 each in Southern Petrochemical

   Industries Corporation Limited  30.0    30.0 
 
 318,445 2% Redeemable Cumulative 

Preference Shares of Rs.100 each in
   Tata Steel Limited  31.8    31.8 

 200,000 15% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Rs.100 each in 
Viral Filaments Limited - balance after

   part redemption  19.5    19.5     
   311.6   424.9

    Brought over  6,881.0 8,747.1
In Fully Paid Preference Shares : (Contd.) 
 Unquoted : (Contd.) 

     Brought over 70.0  80.0

       
    Carried over  7,192.6 9,172.0
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
       As at 
       31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 2,742,848 Shares of Rs.10 each in Maharashtra
Scooters Limited  2.4  2.4

 Unquoted:

  1  Shares of Rs 100 each in The Poona  
District Motor Transport Co-operative

   Co Limited  — —

In Subsidiary Company : 
 Quoted:

 44,400,000 (43,500,000) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
Bajaj Auto Limited 

   (Previous year unquoted)  851.4    435.0 

 50,301,000 (43,500,000) Shares of Rs. 5 each in 
Bajaj Finserv Limited 

   (Previous year unquoted)  936.9    217.5        
   1,788.3   652.5

 Unquoted : 

  24,500  Shares of Rs.100 each in Bajaj Auto 
Holdings Limited - a wholly owned

   subsidiary   2.5  2.5

In Fully Paid Equity Shares :  
Other : 
  Quoted : 
 
 406,079 Shares of Rs.10 each in Allahabad
   Bank  38.8    38.8  

 123,858 Shares of Rs.10 each in Associated
   Cement Company Limited  113.9    113.9  

    Brought over  7,192.6 9,172.0
In Fully Paid Equity Shares :
Trade : 
 Quoted :

       
    Carried over 152.7  152.7 
       
    Carried over  8,985.8 9,829.4
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
       As at 
       31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 2,306,768 Shares of Rs.10 each in  
Bajaj Electricals Limited  88.8  88.8

 13,068,511 Shares of Re.1 each in  
Bajaj Hindustan Limited  871.8    871.8  

   66,123 (73,123) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
   Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited  112.6    129.4  

 135,000 (200,000) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
   Bharti Airtel Limited  123.7   183.3  

 307,479 Shares of Rs. 2 each in 
   Bharat Forge Limited  81.7    81.7  

 606,355  (1,768,623) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
Bongaingaon Refinery &

   Petrochem Limited  45.8    133.6  

 121,453  Shares of Rs. 10 each in Chennai
   Petroleum Corporation Limited  24.8    24.8  

 153,019 (60,000) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
   Crompton Greaves Limited  38.4    16.5  

 1,238,000 Shares of Re.1 each in Electrosteel
   Castings Limited  44.3    44.3  

 2,139,461  (2,139,561) Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Force Motors Limited   460.6    460.6  

 
 19,931  ( - ) Shares of Rs.10 each in Grasim 
   Industries Limited  45.0    —  

 93,605   Shares of Rs.10 each in Gujarat 
   Alkalies Limited  13.1    13.1 

 1,099,160 Shares of Rs.10 each in Gujarat 
   Heavy Chemicals Limited 143.4    143.4  

 420,597  Shares of Rs.10 each in Hindalco 
   Industries Limited.  72.2    72.2 

   159,568  Shares of Rs.10 each in Hindustan 
   Zinc Limited  123.5   123.5  

    Brought over  8,985.8 9,829.4
In Fully Paid Equity Shares : (Contd.)
Other : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 152.7  152.7

       
    Carried over 2,442.4  2,539.7 
       
    Carried over  8,985.8 9,829.4
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
       31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 37,960,897 Shares of Rs.10 each in ICICI Bank  
Limited  13,904.1    13,904.1

 3,774,555  Shares of Rs.10 each in Industrial
   Finance Corporation of India Limited  220.4    220.4  

 276,414 (114,832) Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Larsen & Toubro Limited  384.0    325.1  

  261,851 ( 177,335) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
   Mahindra & Mahindra Limited  231.3    149.6  

  87,549 Shares of Rs.5 each in Maruti Suzuki 
Limited - Formerly know as Maruti

   Udyog Limited  69.7    69.7  

 4,056,422 ( 4,011,670 ) Shares of Rs.10 each in 
   Mukand Limited  243.7    242.7  

 388,290 Shares of Rs.10 each in Mysore
   Cements Limited  19.0    19.0  

 125,000 (100,000) Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Neyveli Lignite Limited  14.2    11.2 

 67,269   Shares of Rs.2 each in Patni 
   Computers Limited  32.1    32.1  

 575,000 Shares of Rs.10 each in Patheja 
Forgings & Auto Parts Manufacturers

   Limited  11.9    11.9  

 79,929  Shares of Rs.10 each in Raymond 
   Limited  32.3    32.3  

 225,500 Shares of Rs.5 each in Reliance 
   Communication Venture Limited   108.3    108.3  

 
   73,900 (164,852) Shares of Rs. 10 each in
   Reliance Industries Limited  139.2    315.7  

  81,500 (62,000)Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Reliance Infrastructure Limited.  128.4    107.3 

    Brought over  8,985.8 9,829.4
In Fully Paid Equity Shares : (Contd.)
Other : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 2,442.4  2,539.7

       
    Carried over 17,981.0  18,089.1 
       
    Carried over  8,985.8 9,829.4
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 85,836  Shares of Rs.10 each in Shree
   Cements Limited.   89.2    89.2  

 239,005 Shares of Rs.5 each in Shree Rama 
   Multi-Tech Limited  30.1    30.1 

  116,508 Shares of Rs.2 each in Siemens
   Limited  87.6    87.6  

  74,079 (157,375) Shares of Rs.10 each in State 
   Bank of India  130.5    289.2  

  508,163  (533,163) Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Steel Authority of India Limited  78.0    81.7  

  145,000 Shares of Rs.10 each in
   Suzlon Energy Limited  42.1   42.1  

  221,901  Shares of Rs.10 each in Tata Motors 
   Limited.  192.5   192.5 

 310,551  (370,301) Shares of Rs.10 each in Tata
   Steels Limited.  148.6    177.1  

   Others  108.1    757.5        
   18,887.7   19,836.1 

In Fully Paid Equity Shares :  
 Unquoted :

 3,006,796 (231,292) Shares of Rs.1 each in 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
(Including 2,775,504 bonus shares 

  received during the year) 1,216.2    1,216.2  

 300,000 Shares of Rs.10 each in Kowa Spinning
   Limited   5.3    5.3 
      
 -   (600,000) Shares of Rs.10 each in
   SICOM Limited  —    48.2       
    1,221.5   1,269.7
  

    Brought over  8,985.8 9,829.4
In Fully Paid Equity Shares : (Contd.)
Other : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 17,981.0  18,089.1

       
    Carried over  29,095.0 30,935.2
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
       As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 375,850 14% Secured Partly Convertible 
Debentures of Rs.150 each of Hindustan 
Development Corporation Limited - 
balance Non Convertible Portion of Rs.40

   each, after first redemption  13.7    13.7  

  200  8.60% Secured Non Convertible 
Redeemable Debentures of Rs.1,000,000 
each of Industrial Development Finance 

   Corporation Limited 200.0   200.0

  200  7.50% Unsecured Redeemable 
Non Convertible Debentures of 
Rs.1,000,000 each of Mahindra &

   Mahindra Financial Services Limited  206.9   206.9 

  2  17% Secured Redeemable 
Non Convertible Debentures of 
Rs.10,000,000 each of Punjab Wireless

   Systems Limited  20.4   20.4

 361,485 12% Secured Partly Convertible 
Debentures of Rs.150 each of 
Saurashtra Cement Limited - balance 
Non Convertible Portion of Rs.100

   each - balance after part redemption 34.9   37.0 

 148,905  12% Secured Partly Convertible 
Debentures of Rs. 250 each of 
Saurashtra Cement limited - balance 
Non Convertible Portion of Rs. 200

   each - balance after part redemption  23.3   24.7 

   Others 1.2   248.0        
     500.4   750.7 
   Less: Amortisation of Premium /
   Discount on acquisition   (4.2)  (6.4)       
      504.6  757.1 

    Brought over  29,095.0 30,935.2
In Debentures:  
Fully Paid: 
Other :  
 Quoted:

       
    Carried over  29,599.6 31,692.3
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

 500,000  16% Redeemable Secured Non 
Convertible Debentures of Rs.100 
each of Ashima Limited - balance Non 
Convertible Portion of Rs.33.34 each

   after second redemption 16.9  16.9 

 100,000  18% Non Convertible Debentures of 
Rs.100 each of Goodearth Organic

   (India) Limited  9.5   9.5 

  690  Unsecured Redeemable Non 
Convertible Debentures of Rs.3,625 
each of Mahadev Industries Limited

   (Scheme C-Deep Discount Debentures)  2.5    2.5  

  300,000 18% Secured Redeemable Non 
Convertible Debentures of Rs.100 each

   of Punjab Wireless Systems Limited 30.0    30.0 
  
 100,000  20 % Non Convertible Debentures 

of Rs.100 each - Series-1 of Shaan 
Interwell (India) Limited - balance after

   part redemption 6.1    6.1 
       
      65.0   65.0
In Bonds :
Fully Paid :
Other :
 Quoted :

  200 7.50% Unsecured Redeemable 
Subordinated Bonds in the nature of 
Debentures of Rs.1,000,000 each of

   HDFC Bank Limited - Series 1/2005 200.0    200.0  

  200  ( - ) 8.55% Secured Taxable 
Redeemable Non convertible Non 
Cumulative Railway Bonds in the 
nature of promissory notes of Rs. 
1,000,000 each of Indian Railway 

   Finance Corporation Ltd. 199.7   —  

  300 8.33% Secured Taxable Non 
Convertible (Central Government 
Guaranteed) Bonds of Rs.500,000

   each of ITI Limited - Series I - Option I  150.0    150.0  
  

    Brought over  29,599.6 31,692.3 
In Debentures: (Contd.)
Fully Paid: (Contd.)
Other: (Contd.) 
 Unquoted:

       
    Carried over 549.7  350.0        
    Carried over  29,664.6 31,757.3
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
       31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

  1,000  15% Bonds of Rs.100,000 each of
   Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board 100.0   100.0  

  400 ( - ) 11.25% Unsecured Redeemable 
Non Convertible Non Cumulative 
Taxable Bonds in the nature of 
Debentures Series 52-C of  
Rs. 1,000,000 each of Power

   Finance Corporation Ltd.  465.9   —  

  50 ( - ) 8.65% Secured Non Convertible 
Non Cumulative Redeemable Taxable 
Bonds in the nature of Debentures 
Series 88 of Rs. 1,000,000 each of

   Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.  49.8    —  

  50 ( - ) 11.45% Secured Non Convertible 
Non Cumulative Redeemable Taxable 
Bonds in the nature of Debentures 
Series 87C of Rs. 1,000,000 each of

   Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.  50.0    —  

  50 ( - ) 11.50% Secured Non Convertible 
Non Cumulative Redeemable Taxable 
Bonds in the nature of Debentures 
Series 87C of Rs. 1,000,000 each of

   Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.  50.0   —  

  100  9.50% Secured Redeemable Non 
Convertible Taxfree Bonds of 
Rs.100,000 each of Sardar Sarovar

   Narmada Nigam Limited 11.1   11.1  

  3,000  9.50% Secured Redeemable Non 
Convertible Taxfree Bonds of 
Rs.10,000 each of Sardar Sarovar

   Narmada Nigam Limited  33.3   33.3  

  100 9.85% Subordinated Non Convertible 
Bonds of Rs.1,000,000 each of State

   Bank of India 100.0   100.0  

    Brought over  29,664.6 31,757.3
In Bonds : (Contd.)
Fully Paid : (Contd.)
Other : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 549.7  350.0

       
    Carried over 1,409.8  594.4        
    Carried over  29,664.6 31,757.3
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  50 ( - ) 8.90% Unsecured Redeemable 
Non Convertible Subordinated Upper 
Tier -II Bonds (Series I) in the nature of 
Promissory Notes of Rs.1,000,000

   each of State Bank of India 51.1    —
 
   Others —    488.6       

     1,460.9    1,083.0 
   Less : Amortisation of Premium /
      Discount on acquisition   0.1    (3.0)       

    1,460.8   1,086.0 
In Mutual Fund Units : 
 Quoted :

 5,000,000.000  Units of Rs.10 each of Quantum Mutual 
Fund under Quantum Long Term Equity

   Fund - Growth Plan  50.0    50.0  

 3,541,076.487 Units of Rs.10 each of Principal Mutual 
Fund under Principal Resurgent India

   Equity Fund - Dividend Option  100.0    100.0  

 2,566,760.378 ( - ) Units of Rs.10 each of Birla Sun Life
   Income Plus - Growth  100.1    —  

 1,648,970.602 ( - ) Units of Rs.10 each of ICICI Prudential
   Institutional Income Plan - Growth   50.0    —  

 
 3,914,628.362 ( - ) Units of Rs.10 each of Kotak Bond 
   ( Regular ) - Growth Option  100.0    —  

   Others —   0.7      
      400.1   150.7 
 Unquoted:  
 Fully Paid  
 
  3,600 ( 2,000 ) Urban Infrastructure 

Opportunities fund - 2,000 Units of 
Face value of Rs.1 lakh each and  
1,600 Units of Face value of Rs.1 lakh 
each with a premium of Rs.20,000 per 

   unit, partly paid  238.4   200.0 
   

Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

    Brought over  29,664.6 31,757.3
In Bonds : (Contd.)
Fully Paid : (Contd.)
Other : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 1,409.8  594.4

       
    Carried over  31,763.9 33,194.0
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 10,000  J M Financial Property Fund - I of 
   Face Value of Rs 10,000 each, 
   Rs. 8,000 paid up   80.0   60.0 
       
Current Investment
In Certificate of Deposit:
 Quoted:

  1,000  ( - ) Certificate of Deposit of Rs.100,000
   each of UCO Bank - 25.06.2009  98.2   —  

  1,000  ( - ) Certificate of Deposit of Rs.100,000
   each of IDBI Bank Ltd. - 25.09.2009  96.3  —  

 
  1,000 ( - ) Certificate of Deposit of Rs.100,000 

each of Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd. 
   29.06.2009  98.0    —  

   Others  —    194.3       
     292.5    194.3  

 Add : Amortisation of Premium /
    Discount on acquisition   0.4    3.3      

      292.9   197.6

In Mutual Fund Units:
 Quoted: 

  
  25,410,278.518  ( - ) Units of Rs. 10 each of DWS Insta 

Cash Plus Fund - Super Institutional
   Plan Growth  290.0    —  

Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)

       
    Carried over 290.0    —       
    Carried over  32,136.8 33,451.6

    Brought over  31,763.9 33,194.0
In Mutual Fund Units : (Contd.)
 Unquoted :
 Partly Paid : 

        As at 
       31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million
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 11,416,215.303 Fortis Money Plus Institutional Growth  150.0   —  

   Others  —    150.0       
      440.0   150.0       
    32,576.8   33,601.6 
   Less: Provision for diminution in value
   of Investments   1,062.1  1,367.3      
     31,514.7   32,234.3
   Application Money for Investment
   in Shares, Bonds & Mutual Fund Units   —  57.7          
       31,514.7   32,292.0 
   

     Book Value as at Market Value as at 

      31 March 2009   31 March 2008   31 March 2009  31 March 2008 
  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

 

    Quoted  29,846.0   29,809.0    *60,956.0  *48,305.7 
    Unquoted  1,668.7  2,425.3         
     31,514.7   32,234.3  
 

Notes to Investment Schedule : 

  1 * Quoted Investments for which quotations are not available have been included in market value 
at the face value / paid up value , whichever is lower, except in case of Debentures,Bonds and 
Government Securities, where the Net Present Value at current Yield to Maturity have been 
considered. 

 
  2  See Note ‘6 ‘ in Schedule ‘10 ‘ to the Accounts.

Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated) (Contd.)
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

    Brought over  32,136.8 33,451.6
In Mutual Fund Units : (Contd.)
 Quoted : (Contd.)
     Brought over 290.0  — 
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(a)  Cash and Bank Balances 
  Bank Balances : 
  With Scheduled Banks : 
   In current account   74.4   73.7 

(b)  Other Current Assets, good 
 (Unless otherwise stated) 
  Dividend and Interest receivable on Investments   16.3    97.6  
  Redemption money receivable on Investments   2.5    150.0        
       18.8   247.6 

(c) Loans and Advances,unsecured,good  
  (Unless otherwise stated) 
 
 Amount receivable on sale of investments   —    25.6 
 
 Deposits with Joint Stock Companies: 
 (Including Rs. Nil secured against pledge  
 of Securities, Previous Year Rs. 16.1 million) —     16.1         
 Doubtful   117.4     133.9 
  Less: Provision  117.4     133.9        
     —     —        
      —    16.1 
 Advances Recoverable in Cash or in kind or for
  value to be received:  303.6    229.6 
 Sundry Deposits   2.1    2.6 
  Tax paid in Advance   22,168.8    23,842.0        
       22,474.5   24,115.9      
    Total    22,567.7   24,437.2

Schedule 5 - Current Assets, Loans and Advances
        As at 
       31 March 2008 

    Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million
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Schedule 6 - Current Liabilities and Provisions
         As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

(a)  Liabilities 
 Sundry Creditors: 
  Other than dues to Micro and Small scale
   enterprises [See note 9]    10.3   311.2 

 Deposits received    182.8   183.7 
 Unclaimed Dividends    65.8   73.7 

 Unclaimed amount of Sale proceeds of Fractional  
 coupons of Bonus Shares (Rs. 5,595 - Previous        
 Year Rs. 5,595)    258.9   568.6 

(b) Provisions 
 Provision for Employee Benefits [See note 7 ]   3.9    2.4 
 Provision for Taxation    21,291.0    23,277.0 
 Proposed Dividend   1,011.8    2,023.7 
 Provision for Corporate Dividend Tax on 
  Proposed Dividend   172.0    343.9         
       22,478.7   25,647.0        
    Total   22,737.6   26,215.6   
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Schedule 7 - Income from Operations and Other Income 
        Previous Year

      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

Income from Operations: 
 Dividends 

   From Associates   930.0    8.2  
  Other   518.6    510.3          
       1,448.6   518.5

 Interest [Gross-Tax Deducted Rs. 4.9 million 
 (previous year Rs.27.8 million)]

  On Government Securities   559.0    580.6 
  On Debentures and Bonds   97.6    239.6 
  Other   0.6    1.7          
     657.2    821.9 
  Less: Amortisation of premium / discount on
    acquisition of fixed income securities 18.4    3.4           
       638.8   818.5 
 Income From Units of Mutual Funds     —   15.0 

 Leasing Business  

  Lease Rent (Rs. Nil - Previous Year Rs. 1,000) 

 Profit on Sale of Investments,net *    103.8   2,128.0 

 Surplus on redemption of Securities *    7.9   26.1 

 Provision for Diminution in value of Investments

  written back, net    —   44.8 

 Provisions for Doubtful Advances written back    16.5   — 

Other Income: 
 Interest on income tax refund    134.8   — 

 Rent    2.0   2.4 

 Miscellaneous receipts    7.1   — 

 Surplus on Sale of Assets    4.7   —        
    Total   2,364.2   3,553.3 
 
* Including on Current Investments Rs. 105.5 million (Previous Year Rs. 163.3 million) 
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Schedule 8 - Other Expenses 

Schedule 9 - Interest

        Previous Year
 
      Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

        Previous Year
 
       Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

Repairs & Maintenance 

 Buildings and Roads    1.4  0.6 
Employees’ Emoluments 
 Salaries,wages,bonus etc.   10.4    6.7 

 Contribution to Provident and other funds and    

  schemes   2.0    1.2 

 Welfare expenses   0.3    0.1        
       12.7   8.0 
Rent      0.2   0.1 
Rates and taxes    4.5   0.3 

Auditors’ Remuneration 

 Audit Fees   0.3    0.3 

 Audit Fees in connection with the demerger   —   0.7 

 Tax Audit Fees   0.1   —

 Limited Review   0.1    0.3 

 Out of Pocket expenses   0.1    —        
       0.6   1.3 
Directors’ fees and travelling expenses    1.0   1.9 

Commission to Non Executive Directors    1.7   — 

Miscellaneous expenses    28.3   45.0 

Loss on assets sold,demolished,discarded and

scrapped     — 0.1 

Investments written off    0.1   — 

Provision for Doubtful Debts and Advances     6.3   — 

Provision for Diminution in Value of Investments, net    66.0   —

Amount written off against leasehold land    0.2   0.2        
    Total   123.0   57.5 

Interest :  
 On Fixed Loans   — —
 Others   3.0 —
         
     Total 3.0 —
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1.  Since the de-merger of the Manufacturing and Strategic Business undertakings, the company has become an 
investment company and is categorised as a “Non Banking Finance Company” (NBFC) for which the company 
has applied for registration, which is pending before the Reserve Bank of India. On registration the company 
intends to seek exemptions from the prudential norms as regards concentration of Investments. However, the 
company has complied with the other aspects of the prudential norms as applicable.

2  Significant Accounting Policies followed by the company are as stated in the Statement annexed to this 
schedule.

3.  A. Contingent Liability, not provided for:   (Rs. In Million)

        As at As at 
        31 March 2009 31 March 2008 

        Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

  Income Tax Matters under dispute:

   i. Appeal by the Company    909.1 1,022.4

   ii. Appeal by the Department   2,004.9 1,880.1        
        2,914.0 2,902.5

  In respect of Penalty on Stamp
 duty on Order of Demerger    10.0  —

 
4. (a)  Estimated amounts of contracts
   remaining to be executed on    
   Capital account and not provided for, net of advances  6.4  —

 (b)   Uncalled portion of Investment 
   partly paid    20.0  —

5. a)   Managerial remuneration:    

       As at As at 
        31 March 2009 31 March 2008*

        Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million

  (i) Salary  7.9  0.7 
  (ii) Commission  —  — 
  (iii) Privilege Leave Entitlement  0.2  - 
  (iv) Contribution to Provident Fund, 
    Superannuation & Gratuity  0.9  0.1 
  (v) Other perquisites  —  —
      9.0  0.8 
 
  * Mr. V. S. Raghavan was designated as CEO w.e.f. 20 Feb 2008

  b) There are no transactions during the year, the information of which is required to be disclosed under para 
4D of Part II of Schedule VI of the Companies Act, 1956. 

6.  Investments:

 a.  Fixed Income Securities remaining with the company after transfers, consequent to the demerger of 
erstwhile Bajaj Auto Ltd. under the scheme of arrangement above were, on 1 April 2007, recognised at 
their fair market values, where the carrying cost of such securities were higher. The diminution, net of 
Deferred Tax aggregating Rs. 370.5 million, amounting to Rs. 758.2 million, had been provided for by a 
debit / charge to the General Reserve as specified in the said scheme,.

Schedule 10 - Notes forming part of financial statements
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 b.  Investments made by the company other than those with a maturity of less than one year, are intended 
to be held for a long-term, diminution in the value of quoted Investments are not considered to be 
of a permanent nature. However, on an assessment of the non-performing investments (quoted and 
unquoted) and keeping in mind the relevant provisioning norms applicable to the company as a NBFC 
as per guidelines adopted by the company during the year ended 31 March 2009, the management has 
determined an additional provision of Rs. 66 million.

 c.  Disclosure of details of Investments in Investment Schedule-annexed to the Accounts is made in 
accordance with the approval of Department of Company Affairs, Ministry of Law, Justice & Company 
Affairs, Government of India, under Section 211(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, vide its letter dated 
20.04.2009.

7.   Liability for Employee benefits has been determined by an actuary, appointed for the purpose, in conformity 
with the principles set out in the accounting standard 15 (Revised) the details of which are as hereunder

  Funded Scheme  (Rs. In Million)

  Amount To Be Recognised in Balance Sheet As at As at  
   31 March 2009 31 March 2008

     Gratuity Gratuity

  Present Value of Funded Obligations 5.1  3.5 
  Fair Value of Plan Assets (2.3) (1.9)

  Net Liability  2.8  1.6 
  Amounts in Balance Sheet  
   Liability  2.8  1.6 
   Assets  —  — 

  Net Liability  2.8  1.6 
 
  Expense To Be Recognised in the Statement of P&L  

  Current Service Cost 0.2  0.1 
  Interest on Defined Benefit Obligation 0.3  0.2 
  Expected Return on Plan Assets (0.2) (0.1)
  Net Actuarial Losses / (Gains) Recognised in Year 1.0  0.6 

  Total, Included in “Employee Benefit Expense” 1.3  0.8 

  Actual Return on Plan Assets 0.2  (0.1)

  Reconciliation of Benefit Obligations & Plan Assets For the Period

  Change in Defined Benefit Obligation 
  Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 3.5  2.9 
  Current Service Cost 0.1  0.1 
  Interest Cost  0.3  0.2 
  Actuarial Losses / (Gain) 1.2  0.3 
  Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 5.1  3.5 

  Change in Fair Value of Assets 
  Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets 1.9  1.8 
  Expected Return on Plan Assets 0.2  0.1 
  Actuarial Gain / (Losses) — (0.3)
  Contributions by Employer 0.2  0.3 
  Closing Fair Value of Plan Assets 2.3  1.9 

  Principal Actuarial Assumptions (Expressed as Weighted Averages)  

  Discount Rate (p.a.) 7.00% 7.65%
  Expected Rate of Return on Assets (p.a.) 7.50% 7.50%
  Salary Escalation Rate (p.a.) - Senior Staff 7.00% 7.00%
  Salary Escalation Rate (p.a.) - Junior Staff 6.00% 

Schedule 10 - Notes forming part of financial statements (Contd.)
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Schedule 10 - Notes forming part of financial statements (Contd.)

  Unfunded Scheme  (Rs. In Million)

     As at As at  
   31 March 2009 31 March 2008

     Compensated  Compensated
    Absences Absences

  Present Value of Unfunded Obligations 1.1  0.8 
  Expense recognised in the Statement of P&L 0.5  0.2 
  Discount Rate (p.a.) 7.00% 7.65%
  Salary Escalation Rate (p.a.) - Senior Staff 7.00% 7.00%
  Salary Escalation Rate (p.a.) - Junior Staff 6.00% 

8.  Deferred Tax adjustments recognised in the financial statements are as under:
        (Rs. In Million)

      Balance carried as at  Arising durring the Balance carried as at 
  Particulars  31 March  period ended 31 31 March 

      2008 March 2009 2009

  Deferred Tax Liabilities:      
  On account of timing difference in      
 a)  Depreciation and Amortisation  76.4  0.5  76.9 
        
         Total 76.4  0.5  76.9 
  Deferred Tax Assets:      
  On account of timing difference in      
 a)  Diminution in the value of investments  46.5  7.5  54.0 
 b)  Provision for bad and doubtful debts,       
    ICDs etc.   80.3  (3.5) 76.8 
 c)  Provision for privilege leave etc.  0.3  0.1  0.4 
 d)  Taxes, duties etc  0.3   —  0.3 
 e)   Short term Capital loss  59.5  — 59.5 
 f)   Amortisation of premium / discount on       
   acquisition of fixed income securities  55.9  0.4  56.3 
 g)   Adjustments on account of       
   gratuity provisions  0.5  0.4  0.9 
 h)   Demerger expenses under section 35D  4.7  69.3  74.0 
 i)  Transitional provision for diminution in value 
   of investments  299.5  (121.2) 178.3 

     Total 547.5  (47.0) 500.5 

         Net (471.1) 47.5  (423.6)

9.   In absence of any information, on requests to the vendors with regards to their registration (filing of 
Memorandum) under “The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (27 of 2006)” and in 
view of the terms of payments not exceeding 45 days, no liability exists at the close of the year and hence no 
disclosures have been made in this regard.
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10. Future minimum lease rental in respect of assets 

 (i)  given on operating lease in the form of office premises after April 1, 2001 
  Minimum future lease payments as on March 31, 2009:
  Receivable within one year - Rs. 1.9 million (Rs. 1.7 million)
  Receivable between one year and five years - Rs. 3.2 million (Rs. Nil)
  Receivable after five years - Rs. Nil (Rs. Nil) 

 (ii)  The company has not taken any asset under an operational lease arrangement.

11.  The disclosures required in terms of paragraph 13 of Non-Banking Financial (Non-Deposit Accepting or 
Holding) Companies Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007 are given in the Annexure forming part 
of these Financial Statements.

12. Disclosure of transactions with Related Parties, as required by Accounting Standard 18 ‘Related Party 
Disclosures’ has been set out in a separate statement annexed to this Schedule. Related parties as defined 
under clause 3 of the Accounting Standard have been identified on the basis of representations made by key 
managerial personnel and information available with the company.

13. The company, consequent to de-merger discussed in Note No.1 above, operates in a single business and 
geographical segment.

14. Amounts less than Rs. 50,000 have been shown at actuals against respective line items statutorily required to 
be disclosed.

15. Previous years figures have been regrouped in the balance sheet wherever necessary to make them 
comparable with those of the current year.

Schedule 10 - Notes forming part of financial statements (Contd.)

Signature to Schedules “1” to “10”

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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Annexure referred to in Note No.2 in Schedule 10 to the financial statements

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

1) System of Accounting

  i) The company follows the mercantile system of accounting and recognises income and expenditure on 
an accrual basis except in case of significant uncertainties.

  ii)  Financial Statements are prepared under the Historical cost convention. These costs are not adjusted to 
reflect the impact of changing value in the purchasing power of money.

 iii) Estimates and Assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements are based upon 
management’s evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the Financial 
Statements, which may differ from the actual results at a subsequent date.

2) Revenue recognition:

 a) Income:

 The company recognises income on accrual basis. However where the ultimate collection of the same lacks 
reasonable certainty, revenue recognition is postponed to the extent of uncertainty.

  (1) a)  Interest income is accrued over the period of the loan. However, where a loan is classified as 
a non-performing asset, as per the prudential norms applicable to the company as a NBFC, 
interest thereon is recognised only when it is actually received.

   b) Income from debentures and bonds is accrued over the maturity of the security net of 
amortisation of premium / discount thereby recognising the implicit yield to maturity.  
However, income is accrued only where interest is serviced regularly and is not in arrears.

  (2) Dividend is accrued in the year in which it is declared whereby a right to receive is established.

  (3) Profit / loss on sale of investments is recognised on the contract date.

3) Fixed Assets and Depreciation

 (A) Fixed Assets

  Fixed Assets except freehold land are carried at cost of acquisition or construction or at manufacturing 
cost including pre-operative expenses, less accumulated depreciation and amortisation. 

 (B)  Depreciation and Amortisation:

  (a) Leasehold land: 

   Premium on leasehold land is amortised over the period of lease.

   (b) On other Fixed Assets 

   Depreciation on all assets is provided on ‘ Straight Line basis ‘ in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 205 (2) (b) of the Companies Act 1956, in the manner and at the rates specified in Schedule 
XIV to the said Act. 

   i. Depreciation on additions is being provided on prorata basis from the month of such additions.

   ii. Depreciation on assets sold, discarded or demolished during the year is being provided at their 
rates upto the month in which such assets are sold, discarded or demolished.

4) Investments

 a) Fixed income securities remaining with the company after transfer of demerged undertakings are carried 
at their fair market values as at 1 April 2007 where the carrying costs of such investments were higher 
on that date, less amortisation of premium / discount thereafter, as the case may be. (Refer Note No. 6 in 
Schedule 10)

 b) Other Fixed income securities are carried at cost, less amortisation of premium / discount, as the case 
may be, and provision for diminution, if any, as considered necessary. 
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 c) Investments other than fixed income securities are valued at cost of acquisition, less provision for 
diminution as necessary. 

 d) Investments other than current investments, made by the company are intended to be held for long-term, 
hence diminutions in value of quoted Investments are generally not considered to be of a permanent 
nature. However, current investments representing fixed income securities with a maturity less than 1 
year and those intended to be held for a period less than 1 year from the date on which the investment is 
made are stated at cost adjusted for amortisation and diminution as necessary.  

 e) The management has laid out guidelines for the purpose of assessing likely impairments in investments 
and for making provisions based on given criteria. Appropriate provisions are accordingly made, which 
in the opinion of the management are considered adequate and also considering the prudential norms 
specified by the Reserve Bank of India, applicable to the company in this behalf. 

5) Employee Benefits

 a) Privilege Leave entitlements

  Privilege leave entitlements are recognised as a liability, in the calendar year of rendering of service, as 
per the rules of the company. As accumulated leave can be availed and / or encashed at any time during 
the tenure of employment the liability is recognised at actuarially determined value by an Appointed 
Actuary.

 b) Gratuity

  Payment for present liability of future payment of gratuity is being made to approved Gratuity Fund, 
which fully covers the same under Cash Accumulation Policy of the Life Insurance Corporation of India. 
However, any deficit in Plan Assets managed by LIC as compared to the actuarial liability is recognised 
as a liability immediately. 

 c) Superannuation

  Defined Contribution to Superannuation fund is being made as per the Scheme of the Company.

 d) Provident Fund Contributions are made to Company’s Provident Fund Trust. Deficits, if any, of the 
fund as compared to aggregate liability is additionally contributed by the company and recognised as an 
expense.

 e) Defined Contribution to Employees Pension Scheme 1995 is made to Government Provident Fund 
Authority.

6) Taxation 

 a) Provision for Taxation is made for the current accounting period (reporting period) on the basis of the 
taxable profits computed in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961.

 b) Deferred Tax resulting from timing difference between book profits and taxable profits are accounted for 
to the extent deferred tax liabilities are expected to crystalise with reasonable certainty. However, in case 
of deferred tax assets (representing unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward losses) are recognised, 
if and only if there is virtual certainty that there would be adequate future taxable income against which 
such deferred tax assets can be realised. Deferred tax is recognised on adjustments to revenue reserves 
to the extent the adjustments are allowable as deductions in determination of taxable income and they 
would reverse out in future periods.

7) Provisions

  Necessary provisions are made for present obligations that arise out of events prior to the balance sheet 
date entailing future outflow of economic resources. Such provisions reflect best estimates based on 
available information. 

Annexure referred to in Note No.2 in Schedule 10 to the financial statements (Contd.)
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SCHEDULE TO BALANCE SHEET   

(As required in terms of Paragraph 13 of Non-Banking Financial (Deposit Accepting or Holding) Companies 
Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007

(Rs. In Lakhs)

 Particulars
 Liabilities Side :  

 
(1) Loans and advances availed by the NBFCs inclusive of  Amount   Amount

 interest accrued thereon but not paid: Outstanding  Overdue 
  

 (a) Debentures  : Secured   Nil   Nil 

    : Unsecured  Nil   Nil 

  (Other than falling within the meaning of public deposit*) 

 (b) Deferred Credits   Nil   Nil 

 (c) Term Loans (including interest accrued and due thereon)  Nil   Nil 

 (d) Inter-corporate Loans and Borrowings  Nil   Nil 

 (e) Commercial Paper  Nil   Nil 

 (f) Public Deposits *  Nil   Nil 

 (g) Other Loans (specify nature) Nil Nil

  * Please see Note 1 below

(2) Break-up of (1)(f) above (Outstanding public deposits inclusive  
of interest accrued thereon but not paid) : 

 (a) In the form of Unsecured debentures  Nil   Nil  
 (b) In the form of partly secured debentures  
  i.e. Debentures where there is a shortfall in the value of security.  Nil   Nil 
 (c) Other public deposits  Nil   Nil 

  * Please see Note 1 below 

 Assets Side :   Amount outstanding

(3)  Break - up of Loans and Advances including bills receivables (other than those 
  included in (4) below) : 

 (a)  Secured     Nil 

 (b)  Unsecured (includes interest receivable on investments  
and loans shown under other assets)   224,933 

   

(4) Break up of Leased Assets and Assets under Finance and hypothecation loans counting   

  Assets Finance activities  

 (i) Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors:  

  (a) Financial lease   Nil  
  (b) Operating lease   Nil  
 (ii)   Stock under finance including financing charges under sundry debtors:   
  (a) Assets under finance   Nil 
  (b) Repossessed Assets   Nil  
 (iii)  Hypothecation loans counting towards asset financing activities:  

  (a)  Loans where assets have been repossessed   Nil  
  (b)  Loans other than (a) above   Nil 
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(5)  Break-up of Investments  

 Current Investments : 

 1. Quoted : 

  (i) Shares :  (a) Equity  Nil  

    (b) Preference  Nil  

  (ii) Debentures and Bonds  Nil  

  (iii) Units of mutual funds  4,400 

  (iv) Government Securities (including trust securities)  Nil  

  (v) Others (Investments in Certificate of deposits)  2,929  

 2. Unquoted : 

  (i) Shares : (a) Equity  Nil  

    (b) Preference  Nil  

  (ii) Debentures and Bonds  Nil  

  (iii) Units of mutual funds  Nil  

  (iv) Government Securities  Nil  

  (v) Others (Please specify)  Nil  

 Long Term Investments : 

 1. Quoted : 

  (i) Shares : (a) Equity  206,170 

    (b) Preference  Nil  

  (ii) Debentures and Bonds  17,272 

  (iii) Units of mutual funds  4,001 

  (iv) Government and Trust Securities  63,689 

  (v) Others (Please specify)  Nil  

 2. Unquoted : 

  (i) Shares : (a) Equity   12,187   
   (b) Preference  1,315 

  (ii) Debentures and Bonds  -  

  (iii) Units of mutual funds  3,184 

  (iv) Government Securities  Nil  

  (v) Others (Investment in convertible warrants)  Nil 

 

SCHEDULE TO BALANCE SHEET
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SCHEDULE TO BALANCE SHEET

 (6) Borrower group-wise classification of all leased assets, stock under financing and loans and advances: 

 Please see Note 2 below  

 Category    Amount net of Provisions 

      Secured Unsecured  Total

  1. Related Parties ** 

 (a) Subsidiaries   Nil Nil Nil

 (b)  Companies in the same group Nil Nil Nil

 (c) Other Related Parties Nil Nil  Nil 

  2. Other than Related parties Nil  224,933  224,933

   

       Total  Nil   224,933  224,933

 

 (7) Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term in shares and securities  

 (both quoted and unquoted ) : 

 Please see Note 3 below  

 

 Category   Market Value/ Break  Book Value 
      up/ NAV (net of provision)

 1. Related Parties ** 

 (a) Subsidiaries ( unquoted, hence disclosed at break-up value)  4,690   25 

 (b) Companies in the same group (disclosed at market value) #  359,072   17,883 

 (c) Other Related Parties 

  - Unquoted (disclosed at face value)  20   20  
  - Quoted    6,503   3,348  
 

  2, Other than Related parties 

  - Unquoted @   64,857   16,641  
  - Quoted (disclosed at market value)  243,981   277,230  

      Total 679,123 315,147 

 ** As per Accounting Standard of ICAI (Please see Note 3) 

 # identified in terms of Section 370(1B) of Companies Act, 1956 

@ Investments in preference shares are disclosed at face value. Investments in equity shares are disclosed at   
 break-up value and investments in mutual funds are disclosed at fund value . 

 The break-up values are computed based on the latest available financial statements / reports. 

 The investments in non-performing investments are disclosed at book value net of provisions 
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 (8) Other information 

 

 Particulars    Amount

 

 (i) Gross Non-Performing Assets 

   (a) Related parties   Nil 

   (b) Other than related parties   9,672  

 (ii) Net Non Performing Assets 

   (a) Related parties   Nil 

  (b) Other than related parties   2,287  

 (iii) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt  Nil 

Notes : 

 1.  As defined in paragraph 2 (1) (xii) of the Non Banking Financial Companies Acceptance of Public 
Deposits (Reserve Bank) Directions, 1998. 

 2.   Provisioning norms shall be applicable as prescribed in the Non Banking Financial Companies 
Prudential Norms (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2007. 

 3.   All accounting standards and guidance notes issued by ICAI are applicable including for valuation of 
investments and other assets as also assets acquired in satisfation of debts. However, market value 
in respect of quoted  investments and break up / fair value / NAV in respect of unquoted investments 
should be disclosed irrespective  of whether they are classified as long term or current in column  
(5) above. 

SCHEDULE TO BALANCE SHEET
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 [a]  Subsidiaries:  
 
 Bajaj Auto Holdings Ltd. Contribution to Equity [24,500 shares of Rs. 100 each]  —   2.5   —   2.5 
 (Fully owned subsidiary)  

[b] Associates and Joint Ventures:  

 Bajaj Auto Ltd.  Purchase of shares [44,400,000 shares of Rs. 10 each]  416.3   851.3   435.0   435.0 
 (Enterprise controlled by  (Previous year 43,500,000 shares of Rs.10 each) 
 Bajaj Holdings  Preliminiary expenses incurred on behalf of Bajaj Auto Ltd.  —   —   10.6   — 
  & Investment Limited)  Purchase of securities against inter company borrowing  —   —   1,528.2   — 
  Dividend paid by BAL to BHIL  870.0   —   —   — 
  Business Support Service - paid by BAL to BHIL  4.6   0.3   —   — 
  Business Support Service - paid by BHIL to BAL  0.7   —   —   — 

 Bajaj Finserv Ltd.  Purchase of shares [50,301,000 shares of Rs. 5 each]  719.4   936.9   217.5   217.5 
 (Enterprise controlled by   (Previous year 43,500,000 shares of Rs.5 each) 
 Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited)  Preliminiary expenses incurred on behalf of Bajaj Finserv Ltd.  —   —   5.4   — 
  Transfer of Income to Bajaj Finserv Ltd.  —   —   0.2   (268.7)
  Dividend paid by BFSL to BHIL  43.5   —   —   — 
  Interest paid by BHIL to BFSL  3.0   —   —   — 
  Business Support Service - paid by BFSL to BHIL  2.4   —   —   — 
 
  Maharashtra Scooters Ltd.  Contribution to Equity [2,742,848 shares of Rs. 10 each]  —   2.4   —   2.4 
  (24% shares held by  Dividend received  16.5   —   8.2   — 
  Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd.) 
 
  Western Maharashtra  Nil — — — —
 Development Corporation 
 
[c]   Directors & Relatives:  
  Mr. Rahul Bajaj  Sitting Fees (Previous year Rs.20,000)  0.1   —   —   — 
 - Chairman  

 Mr. Madhur Bajaj  Sitting Fees (Previous year Rs.20,000)  0.1   —   —   — 
 - Non-executive Director  
 
  Mr. Rajiv Bajaj  Sitting Fees (Previous year Rs.20,000)  0.1   —   —   — 
 - Non-executive Director  
 
  Mr. Sanjiv Bajaj  Sitting Fees (Previous year Rs.20,000)  0.1   —   —   — 
 - Non-executive Director  
 
  Mr.Manish Kejriwal  Sitting Fees (Previous year Rs.40,000)  0.2   —   —   — 
 - Non-executive Director  

 [d]   Key Management Personnel:  
 
 Mr. V. S. Raghavan  Salary  9.0   —   0.9   — 
 - Chief Executive Officer   

Disclosure of Transactions with Related Parties as required by the Accounting Standard -18

   2008-09  2007-08

 Name of related party and  Nature of transaction Transaction Outstanding Transaction Outstanding
 Nature of relationship  Value amounts Value amounts
    carried  carried 
     in the  in the
    Balance  Balance
    Sheet   Sheet

   Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million
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  [e]  Enterprise over which any person described in (c) or (d) above is able to exercise significant influence:  
 
 Following is the list of related parties coming under (e) above, with whom Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd. does not 

have any transactions during 2008-09 : 

 Anant Trading Co. 

 Bachhraj & Co. Pvt. Ltd. 

 Bachhraj Factories Pvt. Ltd. 

 Bachhraj Trading Co. 

 Bajaj Electricals Ltd. 

 Bajaj Financial Solutions Ltd. 

 Bajaj International Pvt. Ltd. 

 Bajaj Sevashram Pvt. Ltd. 

 Bajaj Trading Co. 

 Bajaj Ventures Ltd. 

 Baroda Industries Pvt. Ltd. 

 Durovalves India Pvt. Ltd. 

 Endurance Systems (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

 Endurance Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 

 Hercules Hoists Ltd. 

 High Technology Transmission Systems (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

 Hind Musafir Agency Ltd. 

 Hospet Steels Ltd. 

 Jamnalal Sons Pvt. Ltd. 

 Kamalnayan Investments & Trading Pvt. Ltd. 

 Madhur Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

 Mukand Engineers Ltd. 

 Mukand International Ltd. 

 Mukand Ltd. 

 Niraj Holdings Pvt. Ltd. 

 Rahul Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

 Rishabh Trading Co. 

 Sanraj Nayan Investments Pvt. Ltd. 

 Shekhar Holdings Pvt. Ltd. 

 Shishir Holdings Pvt. Ltd. 

 Varroc Elastomers Pvt. Ltd. 

 Varroc Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 

 Varroc Exhaust Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

 Varroc Polymers Pvt. Ltd. 

 Varroc Trading Pvt. Ltd. 

Disclosure of Transactions with Related Parties as required by the Accounting Standard -18 (Contd.)

   2008-09  2007-08

 Name of related party and  Nature of transaction Transaction Outstanding Transaction Outstanding
 Nature of relationship  Value amounts Value amounts
    carried  carried 
     in the  in the
    Balance  Balance
    Sheet   Sheet

   Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million
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I) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 Profit before Taxation and extraordinary item   2,236.0    3,493.5 
 
 Adjustments: 

 Add: 
 i) Depreciation  2.2    2.3 
 ii) Amount written off against leasehold land  0.2    0.2  
 iii) Investment written off  0.1    —  
 iv) Provision for doubtful debts and advances  6.3    —  
 v) Provision for Diminution in value of Investments  66.0    —  
 vi) Loss on Assets sold, demolished, discarded  

  and scrapped  —    0.1  
 vii) Interest paid on inter company advances  3.0    —  
 viii) Amortisation of premium / discount on  

  acquisition of fixed income securities  18.4    3.4        
      96.2    6.0  

Less: 
 i) Provision for Diminution in value of  

 Investments written back  —    44.8  
 ii) Provision for doubtful advances written back  16.5    —  
 iii) Surplus on sale of assets  4.7    —  
 iv) Interest on income tax refund  134.8    —        
      156.0    44.8 
 (Increase) / Decrease in Current Assets 
 
  Other Current Assets  —    36.8  
  Loans and Advances  207.2    333.3  
 
 Increase / (Decrease) in Current Liabilities 

  Liabilities  (300.3)   229.1        
      (93.1)   599.2        
     2,083.1    4,053.9 
 (Increase) / Decrease in Investment in subsidiaries, 
  joint ventures and associates,etc.  (1,135.7)   —  
 (Increase) / Decrease in other investments, net  1,828.5   534.5        
     692.8    534.5        
 CASH FROM OPERATIONS  2,775.9    4,588.4 
 
  Income Tax, Wealth Tax paid   (156.3)   (60.3)       
 Cash flow before extraordinary item   2,619.6    4,528.1 
 
  Extraordinary item -  

 One time stamp duty on demerger   (250.0)  —        
 NET CASH FROM OPERATIONS   2,369.6    4,528.1        

Cash Flow Statement
     
     2008-2009   2007-2008

    Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

    Carried over   2,369.6    4,528.1 
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Cash Flow Statement ( Contd.)

    Brought over   2,369.6    4,528.1 
 
II) INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 

 i) Capital Expenditure   —    (1.0) 
 ii) Sales Proceeds of Assets   9.6    0.1  
 iii) Adjustment to Gross Block   —    (0.3)       
 
  NET CASH FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES    9.6    (1.2)
 
III) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 
 i) Interest paid on inter company advances   (3.0)   —  
 ii) Dividend Paid   (2,031.6)   (4,031.4) 
 iii) Corporate Dividend Tax Paid  (343.9)   (687.8)       
 
  NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    (2,378.5)   (4,719.2)       

  NET CHANGE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS    0.7    (192.3)
 
  Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 01.04.2008    73.7   266.0 
    [Opening Balance] 
  Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31.03.2009    74.4    73.7 
    [Closing Balance]        
       —    —

 Note: In the previous year, the company transferred net assets of Rs. 12,172.2 million and Rs. 11,830.3 million 
to manufacturing and strategic business undertaking respectively to give effect to scheme of demerger in a 
non-cash transaction. 

     
     2008-2009   2007-2008

    Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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Statement showing particulars as prescribed in the amendment to Schedule VI  
to the Companies Act, 1956 vide Notification No.G.S.R.388 (E) dated 15 May 1995:
 
BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY’S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE (PART IV)

I REGISTRATION DETAILS 
 Registration No. L35911PN1945PLC004656
 State Code  11 
 Balance Sheet date 31 March 2009
    Rupees in Thousands
II CAPITAL RAISED DURING THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009 
 Public Issue  — 
 Rights Issue — 
 Bonus Issue  — 
 Private Placement  — 
 Others   —     
     —     
III POSITION OF MOBILISATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS AS AT 31 March 2009
 Total liabilities 32,061,438 
 Total assets 32,061,438 

 SOURCES OF FUNDS: 
 Paid-up capital 1,011,835 
 Reserves and surplus 31,049,603 
 Secured loans — 
 Unsecured loans —      
    32,061,438      
 APPLICATION OF FUNDS: 
 Net Fixed Assets  293,081  
 Investments 31,514,733  
 Net Current Assets (169,949)
 Deferred Tax Adjustments 423,573      
    32,061,438      

IV PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009 Rupees in Thousands

 i) Turnover (sale of products and other income) 2,364,157 
 ii) Total Expenditure 128,191 
 iii) Profit before tax and extraordinary item 2,235,966 
 iv) Extraordinary item 250,000 
 v) Profit before tax 1,985,966 
 vi) Profit after tax 1,747,635 
 vii) Expenses / (Income) for earlier years (212,544)
 viii) Net Profit 1,960,179 
 ix) Earning per share Rs.(See Note 2) (Face Value Rs.10) 
   before extraordinary item  21.8 
    after extraordinary item  19.4 
 x) Dividend Rate (%) 100%

V PRODUCTS OF THE COMPANY 
 Item Code No.: Product Description: Investment 
 (ITC Code)--------> Not applicable 
 Notes: 

 1.  The above particulars should be read along with the balance sheet as at 31 March 2009, the profit and loss account for the year 
ended on that date and the schedules forming part thereof. 

 2.  Earning per share is arrived at by dividing the Net Profit by total number of shares issued and subscribed as at the end of the year.

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}



As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}

Statement pursuant to Section 212 of the Companies Act, 1956 relating to Subsidiary Companies 

 1 Name of the Subsidiary Bajaj Auto Holdings Ltd.

 2 Financial year of the Subsidiary ended on 31 March 2009

 3 Holding Company’s interest : Equity Share Capital 100%

 4 Profit or Loss for the current financial year so far as concern the  
  Members of the Holding Company, not dealt with or provided for  
  in the Accounts of the holding company Profit Rs. 77.6 million

 5 Net aggregate Profits or Losses for the previous financial years  
  since becoming subsidiary so far as concern the Members of the  
  Holding Company,not dealt with or provided for in the Accounts  
  of the Holding Company Profit Rs. 388.9 million

 6 Net aggregate amounts received as dividends for previous  
  financial years since becoming subsidiary dealt with in the  
  accounts of the Holding Company in relevent years Rs. 106.2 million
 



Consolidated 
Financial 
Statements
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To the Board of Directors

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd.

We have examined the attached Consolidated 

Balance sheet of Bajaj Holdings & Investment 

Ltd. and its Subsidiaries, Associate and 

Joint Venture as at 31 March 2009, and the 

Consolidated Profit and Loss account for the 

year then ended.

These financial statements are the responsibility 

of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Limited’s 

management. Our responsibility is to express 

an opinion on these financial statements 

based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 

accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards in India. Those Standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance whether the financial 

statements are prepared, in all material 

respects, in accordance with an identified 

financial reporting framework and are free 

of material misstatements. An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 

the amounts and disclosures in financial 

statements. An audit also includes assessing 

the accounting principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as 

evaluating the overall financial statement. We 

believe that our audit provides a reasonable 

basis for our opinion.

We have audited the financial statements of 

Bajaj Auto Holdings Limited, a subsidiary, 

whose financial statements for the year ended 

31 March 2009 reflect total assets of  

Report of the Auditors on the Consolidated Financial Statements

Rs. 469.0 million (Previous year  

Rs. 391.4 million) and total revenues of  

Rs. 96.8 million (Previous year Rs. 14.7 million) 

We have also audited the financial statements 

of Bajaj Auto Limited, an Associate company, 

which have been accounted in the Consolidated 

Financial Statements dealt with by this report, 

whose financial statements for the year ended 

31 March 2009 reflect total assets of  

Rs. 34,123.4 million (Previous year  

Rs. 29,813.5 million) and revenues of  

Rs. 89,367.1 million (Previous year  

Rs. 91,640.0 million)

We have also audited the Financial Statements 

of Bajaj Finserv Limited, an Associate company, 

which have been accounted in the Consolidated 

Financial Statements dealt with by this report, 

whose financial statements for the year ended 

31 March 2009 reflect total assets of  

Rs. 191,107.0 million (Previous year  

Rs. 150,850.0 million) and revenues of  

Rs. 3,853.0 million (Previous year  

Rs. 3,572.7 million)

The financial statements of Maharashtra 

Scooters Limited, a Joint Venture Company, for 

the year ended 31 March 2009, which reflect 

total assets of Rs. 2,068.2 million (Previous year 

Rs. 2,039.4 million) and revenues of  

Rs. 269.8 million (Previous year Rs. 291.9 million) 

have been audited by an independent firm of 

Chartered Accountants. Our opinion, in so far 

as it relates to the amount included in respect of 

this joint venture is based on their report.
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Report of the Auditors on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

We report that the consolidated financial 

statements have been prepared by the company 

in accordance with the requirements of 

Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India viz. Accounting 

Standard (AS) 21, Consolidated Financial 

Statements, (AS) 23 Accounting For Investments 

in Associates in Consolidated Financial 

Statements and (AS) 27 Financial Reporting 

of Interest in Joint Ventures, the Accounting 

Standard Interpretations and amendments 

issued thereto, to the extent applicable for the 

year ended 31 March 2009 and on the basis 

of the separate audited statements of Bajaj 

Holdings & Investment Limited, it’s subsidiaries, 

associate and joint venture included in the 

consolidated financial statements.

On the basis of the information and explanations 

given to us and on the consideration of the 

separate audit reports on individual audited 

financial statements of Bajaj Holdings & 

Investment Ltd. and it’s aforesaid subsidiaries, 

associate and joint venture:

a) The Consolidated Balance sheet read 

together with notes thereon, gives a true 

and fair view of the consolidated state of 

affairs of Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd. 

and it’s subsidiaries, associate and joint 

venture as at 31 March 2009; and

b) The Consolidated Profit & Loss account 

read together with notes thereon, gives 

a true and fair view of the consolidated 

results of operations of Bajaj Holdings 

& Investment Ltd. and it’s subsidiaries, 

associate and joint venture for the year then 

ended.

For and on behalf of 

Dalal & Shah

Chartered Accountants

Anish Amin

Partner

 Membership No. 40451

Mumbai: 21 May 2009
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Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March

    Schedule  Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

      2009 2008

I. Sources of Funds 

 1. Shareholders’ Funds

  a) Share Capital 1 1,011.8   1,011.8 

  b) Reserves & Surplus 2 44,344.9   42,413.5        
      45,356.7  43,425.3        
    Total  45,356.7  43,425.3        
II. Application of Funds 

 1. Fixed Assets

  a) Gross Block  1,083.5   1,089.3 
  b) Less: Depreciation  940.3   936.7        
  c) Net Block 3 143.2   152.6 

  d) Lease Adjustment  
     Account-Plant and Machinery  175.0   175.0        
     318.2   327.6 
  e) Capital Work in progress, 
     expenditure to date    —   —        
      318.2  327.6 

 2. Goodwill on investments in associates   324.0  — 

 3. Investments 4  44,395.2  44,353.0 

 4. Deferred Tax Assets (net)   423.6  471.1 

 5. Current Assets, Loans and Advances  5

  a) Inventories  1.8   1.1 

  b) Sundry Debtors  1.2   0.4 

  c) Cash and Bank Balances  76.1   76.0 

  d) Other Current Assets  26.2   247.7 

  e) Loans and Advances  22,601.0   24,218.2       
      22,706.3   24,543.4        
  Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions  6

  a) Liabilities  302.2   612.0 

  b) Provisions  22,508.4   25,657.8        
     22,810.6   26,269.8        
 Net Current Assets   (104.3) (1,726.4)       
    Total  45,356.7  43,425.3       

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 11

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March

    Schedule  Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

      2009 2008

Income
 Sales including excise duty (share of joint venture)  6.5   7.5 
 Less: Excise Duty (share of joint venture)  0.6   1.0         
 Net Sales  5.9   6.5 
 Income from operations and Other Income 7 1,589.8   3,623.3         
      1,595.7  3,629.8 
Expenditure
 Material 8 1.6   2.1  
 Other Expenses 9 157.8   95.1 
 Interest 10 3.0   —  
 Depreciation   2.2   2.3 
 Share of depreciation of joint venture  2.4   2.4         
      167.0  101.9         
Operating profit before taxation and extraordinary item   1,428.7  3,527.9  
Extraordinary item 
 One time Stamp Duty on Demerger   250.0   —         
Profit for the year before income from 
 associates and taxation   1,178.7  3,527.9 
Income from associates after tax   1,895.3  2,155.1          
Profit for the year before taxation   3,074.0  5,683.0 
Taxation  
 Current Tax [including Rs. Nil  
 (previous year Rs.0.6 million) for Wealth tax]  274.8   352.9 
 MAT credit  (65.4)  —
 Deferred Tax  47.5   72.5 
 Fringe Benefit Tax  0.2   0.2         
      257.1  425.6         
Profit for the year after tax   2,816.9  5,257.4 
Share of (Debits) / Credits relating to earlier years 
  taxation of joint venture   0.1  (0.5) 
Tax credits pertaining to earlier years   212.5   —          
      3,029.5  5,256.9 
Transfer to Reserve fund in terms of Section 45IC(1) 
of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934   407.7  2.3  
Transfer to General Reserve   1,438.0  2,887.0 
Proposed Dividend   1,011.8  2,023.7 
Corporate Dividend Tax thereon   172.0  343.9         
Balance Carried to Balance Sheet    —   —         
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 11 

Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.)
 before extraordinary item   32.4  52.0 
 after extraordinary item   29.9  52.0 
Nominal value per share (Rs.)   10.0  10.0 
Net Profit (Rs. In Million) 
 before extraordinary item   3,279.5  5,256.9 
 after extraordinary item   3,029.5  5,256.9         
Weighted average number of Shares (In Millions)   101.2  101.2  

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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Reserve Fund in terms of Section 45IC (1) of 
 Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 
  As per last account  45.8   43.5 
  Set Aside this Year  407.7   2.3           
      453.5  45.8 
General Reserve 
 As per last Account  42,342.7   54,820.4 
 Add: 
 Reserve utilised by joint venture towards 
  distribution of dividend  (2.8)   — 
 Add: 
 Adjustment on account of change in 
  net assets of associates  (115.5)  9,213.9 
 Less: 
 Transferred and vested with demerged undertakings 
  consequent to scheme of arrangement   —   23,820.4 
 Diminution in the value of Fixed Income securities, 
  Net of deferred tax   —   758.2          
      42,224.4   39,455.7 
  Set aside this year 1,411.7    2,858.7 
  Share of profit / (loss) of joint venture for the year 26.3    28.3        
     1,438.0   2,887.0          
      43,662.4  42,342.7 
Capital reserve arising on consolidation   229.0  25.0           
    Total   44,344.9  42,413.5

Schedule 1 - Share Capital

Schedule 2 - Reserves and Surplus

        As at 
        31 March 2008 

       Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Schedules No 1-11 annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet as at and the 
 Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March 2009

        As at 
        31 March 2008 

    Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Authorised 
 150,000,000 Shares of Rs.10 each   1,500.0  1,500.0        
Issued,Subscribed and Paid up 
* 101,183,510 Equity Shares of Rs 10 each    1,011.8  1,011.8        
     Total 1,011.8  1,011.8 

Notes 
* Includes prior to buy back of 18,207,304 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each :
1.  114,174,388 Equity Shares alloted as fully paid Bonus Shares by way of  Capitalisation of Share Premium 

Account and Reserves 

2.   4,342,676 Equity Shares issued by way of Euro Equity Issue represented by  Global Depository Receipts (GDR) 
evidencing Global Depository Shares  excluding 2,171,388 Equity Shares alloted as Bonus Shares thereon. 
GDRs outstanding at the close of the year were 654,442 (768,610)  
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 Gross Block (a)  Depreciation  Net Block 

   As at 31  Additions  Deductions    As at 31 As at 31   Deductions   For the  Upto 31   As at 31   As at 31 

Particulars   March 2008    and  March 2009 March 2008  and   Year (c)  March 2009 March 2009   March 2008

    Adjustments   Adjustments 

   Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

Land Freehold   0.6   —   0.2   0.4   —   —    —   —   0.4   0.6 

Land Leasehold     13.6   —   0.2   13.4   —   —    —   —   13.4   13.6 

Buildings (b)    147.4   —   5.4   142.0   30.1   0.7    2.5   31.9   110.1   117.3 

Plant & Machinery    50.1   0.4   0.4   50.1   30.5   0.3    2.0   32.2   17.9   19.6 

Furniture, Fixtures, 
Office equipment etc     0.9   —   —   0.9   0.7   —    —   0.7   0.2   0.2 

Vehicles & Aircraft    1.7   —   —   1.7   0.4   —    0.1   0.5   1.2   1.3 

Leased Assets :- 

 Plant & Machinery    875.0   —   —   875.0   875.0   —    —   875.0   —   — 

Total     1,089.3   0.4   6.2   1,083.5   936.7   1.0    4.6   940.3   143.2   152.6 
Share of fixed assets 
of joint ventures     65.5   0.4   0.4   65.5   39.2   0.3    2.4   41.3   24.2   26.3 

Previous Year Total    1,089.2   1.9   1.8   1,089.3   933.2   1.2    4.7   936.7   152.6  —

Share of fixed assets of  
joint ventures -  
Previous Year     66.2   0.9   1.6   65.5   37.9   1.1     2.4   39.2   26.3  

Schedule 3 - Fixed Assets

(a) At cost, except leasehold land which is at cost,less amounts written off. 
(b) i  Includes Premises on ownership basis in Co-operative Society Rs. 73.4 million and cost of shares therein Rs. 1,000/- 
  ii  Includes Premises on ownership basis Rs. 53.8 million represented by 66 equity shares and 182 debentures of the face value of Rs. 660/- and  
  Rs. 18,900,000/- respectively. 

(c) Refer Para 3(A) & (B) of Statement on Significant Accounting Policies annexed to the stand alone accounts.    
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Schedule 4 - Investments, at Cost (Unless otherwise stated)
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

      Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

In Government and Trust Securities     6,881.0   8,747.1 

In fully Paid Preference Shares     311.6   424.9 

In Equity Shares  

 Long Term: Associate Company    13,903.6    12,021.6 

 Others     20,354.4   21,350.6 

 Share of joint venture   251.1    251.1 
        
       34,509.1   33,623.3 

In Debentures, Bonds and Secured Premium Notes   569.5    822.1 

Share of joint venture    217.7    208.7 
        
       787.2   1,030.8 

In Bonds      1,356.0   981.2 

In Mutual Fund Units    1,323.5    657.1 

Share of joint venture    14.4    18.9 
        
       1,337.9   676.0 

In Certificate of Deposits     292.9   197.7 
        
     Total    45,475.7   45,681.0 

Less: Provision for diminution in value of Investments    1,080.5   1,385.7
        
        44,395.2   44,295.3 

Add: Application Money for investment in 

Shares and Bonds     —   57.7 
        
        44,395.2   44,353.0
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Schedule 5  - Current Assets, Loans and Advances

        As at 
        31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

(a) Inventories 
 Stores, at cost (share of joint venture)  —   0.1 
 Stock-in-trade, at cost or market value
 whichever is lower : 
  Raw Materials and Components  
    (share of joint venture)  0.3   0.2 
  Work-in-progress (including factory made
   components Rs. Nil) 
   (share of joint venture)  1.5   0.8 
  Finished Goods: 
   Vehicles   —    — 
   Auto Spare parts, etc.   —    —           
 As valued and certified by Management   1.8  1.1 
 
(b) Sundry Debtors, Unsecured 
 Outstanding for a period exceeding six months : 
  Good    —    — 
  Others, Good (share of joint venture)  1.2   0.4           
      1.2  0.4 
(c) Cash and Bank Balances 
 Cash on hand (including cheques on hand  
 Rs. Nil)   —   —           
 Bank Balances : 
  With Scheduled Banks: 
   In current account  74.5   74.1 
    Share of current accounts of join venture  1.6   1.9 
                 
       76.1   76.0 
  With Other Banks : 
   In current accounts   —     —           
      76.1  76.0           
     Carried over  79.1  77.5



84

Schedule 5  - Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Contd.)

        As at 
        31 March 2008 

    Rs. In Million Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

    Brought over   79.1  77.5
 (d)  Other Current Assets, good 
  (Unless otherwise stated) 
  Dividend and Interest receivable on Investments  16.3   97.6 
  Interest receivable on Loans etc  7.4   0.1 
  Redemption money receivable on Investments  2.5   150.0           
      26.2  247.7 
 (e) Loans and Advances,unsecured,good  
   (Unless otherwise stated) 
  Amount receivable on sale of investments   —   25.6 
  Deposits with Joint Stock Companies: 
  (Including Rs. Nil, (previous year Rs. 16.1 million)  
  secured against pledge of Securities) 
    Good 50.4    66.5 
   Doubtful  139.0    155.5 
   Less: Provision  139.0    155.5           
     —    —           
     50.4   66.5 
  Advances Recoverable in Cash or in kind or for 
  value to be received: 
  Due from Subsidiaries  —    — 
  Others, Good  308.5    234.5 
  Share of advances recoverable of joint venture 16.6    13.2           
     325.1   247.7 
  Share of Balances with Customs and Central
    Excise Departments of joint venture  0.1   0.2 
  Sundry Deposits  2.1   2.6 
  Deposit with IDBI under Investment Deposit
    scheme, 1986  1.1   1.1 
  Tax paid in Advance  22,216.7   23,869.1 
  Share of Tax paid in Advance of joint venture  5.5   5.4           
      22,601.0  24,218.2          
     Total   22,706.3  24,543.4
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 (a) Liabilities 

  Sundry Creditors: 

   Other than dues to Micro and Small scale
       enterprises   17.0  318.0  
   Share of other creditors of joint venture   7.3  7.6 
        
      24.3 325.6
  Share of Advances against Orders of joint    
    venture   27.4  27.4  
  Deposit from Dealers and others   182.8  183.7 

  Share of Deposit from Dealers and others of
    joint venture   0.7  0.7 

  Unclaimed Dividends   67.0  73.7 

   Share of Unclaimed Dividends of joint venture   —  0.9 

  Unclaimed amount of Sale proceeds of 
    Fractional coupons of Bonus Shares (Rs. 5,595)   —   — 
        
      302.2  612.0 

 (b) Provisions 

   Provision for Employee Benefits   3.9   2.4 

   Provision for Taxation    21,319.5   23,286.7 

  Share of Provision for Taxation of joint venture  1.2   1.1 

  Proposed Dividend   1,011.8   2,023.7 

  Provision for Corporate Dividend Tax on 
   Proposed Dividend   172.0   343.9 
        
      22,508.4  25,657.8 
        
    Total  22,810.6  26,269.8 

Schedule 6 - Current Liabilities and  Provisions
        As at 
        31 March 2008 

     Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million
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Schedule 7 - Income from Operations and Other Income 

        Previous Year 
         

     Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

 Income from Operations: 
 Dividends 
   Other  529.1    519.3 
  Other - Share of joint venture  33.9   33.8           
      563.0  553.1 
 Interest 
  On Government Securities  559.0   603.1 
  On Debentures and Bonds  97.6    239.7 
  On Debentures and Bonds - Share of joint
    venture   18.8    — 
  Other  53.2   1.7           
     728.6   844.5 
 Less: Amortisation of premium / discount on
   acquisition of fixed income securities  18.4   3.1           
      710.2  841.4 
 Income From Units of Mutual Funds     —  15.0 
 Leasing Business  
  Lease Rent (Rs. Nil - Previous Year Rs. 1,000)    —   — 
 Profit on Sale of Investments,net   105.5  2,128.0 
 Share of Profit on Sale of Investments,net of joint  
   venture   5.7  6.0  
 Surplus on redemption of Securities   7.9  26.1 
 Provision for Diminution in value of Investments 
   written back, net    —  46.4 
 Provision for Interest Receivable on 
   ICD - written back   29.5   — 
 Provisions for Doubtful Advances written back   16.5   — 

 Other Income: 
 Interest on income tax refund   134.8   — 
 Rent    2.0  2.4 
 Surplus on sale of assets   4.7  — 
 Share of surplus on sale of assets of joint venture   0.2  0.6 
 Share of provision no longer required of joint venture  0.2  0.3 
 Miscellaneous receipts   9.6  4.0           
    Total  1,589.8  3,623.3



87

 (a) Raw materials and components consumed  2.3   1.3 

 (b) Finished Goods purchases   —   — 

 (c) Excise duty on increase / (decrease) in

  stocks of finished goods, at Plant    —   — 

 (d) (Increase) / Decrease in Stocks 

  Stocks at close 

   Work in progress(including factory made 

   components Rs. Nil - Opening Rs. Nil )  1.5    0.8 

   Finished Goods   —   —

   Auto Spare Parts   —   —        
     1.5    0.8         
  Less: Stocks at commencement 

    Work in progress (including factory made

   components Rs. Nil)  0.8    1.6 

   Finished Goods   —   —

   Auto Spare Parts   —   —        
     0.8    1.6         
      (0.7)  0.8 
        
    Total  1.6   2.1 

Schedule 8 -Materials (Share of joint venture)
        Previous Year 
         

     Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million
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Schedule 9 - Other Expenses
        Previous Year 
         

     Rs. In Million  Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

 Share of stores & tools consumed of joint venture  0.4  0.4 
 Share of Power, fuel and water of joint venture   0.8  0.8 
 Repairs & Maintenance 
  Buildings and Roads  1.4   0.6 
  Share of Buildings repairs of joint venture  0.5   0.5 
  Share of Machinery repairs of joint venture  0.4   0.6 
  Share of Other repairs of joint venture  0.3   0.3         
      2.6  2.0
 Employees’ Emoluments 
  Salaries,wages,bonus etc.  10.4   6.7 
  Share of Salaries,wages,bonus etc. 
    of joint venture  24.9   24.8 
  Contribution to Provident and other funds 
    and schemes  2.0   1.2 
  Share of Contribution to Provident 
    and other funds and schemes of joint venture 4.3   6.5 
  Welfare expenses  0.3   0.1 
  Share of Welfare expenses of joint venture  1.6   1.5         
      43.5  40.8
 Rent    0.2  0.1 
 Rates and taxes   4.5  0.3 
 Share of Rates and taxes of joint venture   0.1  0.1 
 Share of Insurance of joint venture   —  0.1 
 Auditors’ Remuneration 
  Audit Fees  0.3   0.3 
  Share of Audit Fees of joint venture  0.1   0.1 
  Audit Fees in connection with the demerger —   0.7 
  Tax Audit Fees  0.1   — 
  Limited Review  0.1   0.3 
  Out of pocket expenses  0.1    — 
  Share of Out of pocket expenses of joint venture  —    —         
      0.7  1.4 
 Directors’ fees and travelling expenses   1.0  1.9 
 Commission to Non Executive Directors   1.7   — 
 Miscellaneous expenses   28.6  45.3 
 Share of Miscellaneous expenses of joint venture  1.0  1.0 
 Loss on assets sold,demolished,discarded 
   and scrapped     0.1  0.1
 Investments written off   0.1   — 
 Provision for Doubtful Debts and Advances    6.3   — 
 Provision for Diminution in Value of 
   Investments, net   66.0   — 
 Loss on sale of investments, net    —  0.6 
 Amount written off against leasehold land   0.2  0.2 
        
    Total  157.8  95.1
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Schedule 10 - Interest
        Previous Year 
         

       Rs. In Million Rs. In Million

 Interest: 
  On Fixed Loans    —   — 
  Others   3.0   —        
     Total  3.0   — 
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1  The Consolidated Financial Statements include results of the Subsidiary, Associates and Joint Venture of  
Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd. 

  Name of the Company Country of  % Shareholding Consolidated as 
     incorporation of Bajaj Holdings  
        & Investment Ltd. 

  Bajaj Auto Limited India 30.69% Associate
  Bajaj Finserv Limited India 34.77% Associate
  Bajaj Auto Holdings Limited India 100% Subsidiary
  Maharashtra Scooters Limited India 24% Joint venture

2.  Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements are intended to serve as a means of informative 
disclosure and a guide to better understanding of the consolidated position of the company. Recognising 
this purpose, the company has disclosed only such Notes from the individual financial statements, which 
fairly present the needed disclosures. 

3.  The accounting policies of the parent are best viewed in its independent financial statements, Note 2 of 
schedule 10. Differences in accounting policies followed by the other entities consolidated have been 
reviewed and no adjustments have been made, since the impact of these differences is not significant.

4.  Notes pertaining to Subsidiary, joint ventures and associates, to the extent required to fairly present the 
needed disclosures. The figures disclosed in this note are at full value and not the proportionate share of 
the parent company.

  A)  Maharashtra Scooters Limited

  In view of the uncertainty in utilising the carried forward business loss as per Income Tax Act 1961, as a 
prudent measure, the company has not recognised net deferred tax asset arising on this account.

5.  Consolidated Contingent Liability
 
        As at As at 
      31 March 2009 31 March 2008  
      (Rs. In Million) (Rs. In Million)

  (i) Sales Bills Discounted   —   — 
  (ii) Claims against the company not 
   acknowledged as debts (being share  
   of Joint Venture and Associates)   1,324.3   1,523.3 
  (iii) Guarantees given by the associate to 
   banks, on behalf of subsidiary of associate   80.9   — 
  (iv) Guarantees given by the company to HDFC  
   - for loans to Employees (being share of Associates)   2.0   3.0 
  (v) Taxes, duties and other sums due (Including  
   Rs. 2,011.5 million (previous year Rs.1,362.4 million)  
   being share of Joint Venture and associates)   4,944.6   4,284.0 
  (vi) Claims made by temporary workmen (of associate)            Liability unascertained  Liability unascertained 
  (vii) Claims, under policies, not acknowledged as debts  
   (being share of associate)   21.2   21.3 
  (viii) Uncalled liability on Partly Paid Investments   37.5   17.5 

Schedule 11- Notes forming part of the Consolidated Accounts
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6.  Particulars  As at As at  
      31 March 2009 31 March 2008 
      (Rs. In Million) (Rs. In Million)

  Capital Commitments to the extent not provided for,  
  net of advances (being share of associates)    690.2   803.4 

7.  Deferred Taxes 

  Particulars  As at As at 
      31 March 2009  31 March 008 
      (Rs. In Million)  (Rs. In Million)

  Liabilities     76.9   76.4 
  Assets    500.5   547.5 
  Net     (423.6)  (471.1)

8.  Due to different methods of computing cash flow adopted by two of the subsidiaries of the associates 
carrying on business of insurance, consolidated cash flows for the year could be better viewed when 
summarised as follows:

  Particulars  For 2008-09 For 2007-08

  From Operating Activities   2,338.3  4,503.7
  From Investment Activities   59.2   33.3 
  From Financing Activities   (2,397.4)  (4,728.8)
  Net Change   0.1   (191.8)
  Cash & Cash Flow Equivalents at the beginning of the year   76.0   267.8 
  Cash & Cash Flow Equivalents at the end of the year    76.1   76.0 

9.  Consolidated related party transactions are same as related party transactions of stand alone Bajaj 
Holdings & Investment Limited.

10.  Statement of additional financial information, directed to be disclosed as a condition put forth by 
the ministry of company affairs for grant of exemption from the applicability of section 212(1) of the 
Companies Act, 1956, is attached hereto.

11.  Previous year figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with those of 
the current year. 

Signature to Schedules “1” to “11”

Schedule 11- Notes forming part of the Consolidated Accounts (Contd.)

As per our attached report of even date  Rahul Bajaj Chairman

For and on behalf of Dalal and Shah  Madhur Bajaj 
Chartered Accountants  Rajiv Bajaj 
 V S Raghavan Sanjiv Bajaj
Anish Amin CEO (Operations) D J Balaji Rao       Directors
Partner  S H Khan
Membership No. 40451 Mandar Velankar Nanoo Pamnani 
Mumbai: 21 May 2009 Company Secretary Manish Kejriwal
  Naresh Chandra

}
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Financial information of Subsidiaries for the year ended March 31 2009

    (Rs. In Million)

 Particulars Bajaj Auto Holdings Ltd.
 

(a) Paid -Up Share Capital  2.5 
 
(b) Share Premium  — 
 
  Other reserves  466.5 
 
(c) Total Assets  469.0 
 
(d) Total Liabilities  469.0 
 
(e) Investments*  391.5 
 
(f) Turnover / Operating result  96.8 
 
(g) Profit Before Taxation  96.5 
 
(h) Provision for Taxation  18.9 
 
(i) Profit After Taxation  77.6 
 
(j) Proposed Dividend  — 

 * For details of investments refer schedule 4 of the consolidated financial statements




